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Berwickshire HMA

Allanton
Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
AALLAOO1L West of Blackadder Drive Allanton Eastern Housing 40 1.9 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable

Initial assessment summary

The River Tweed SAC and SSSI is adjacent to the site, located to the north west of the site. Taking into consideration the comments below, it is considered that the International/National designation
constraints are minor.

SEPA: In respect of flood risk, SEPA require a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) which investigates the presence of any small watercourses on or adjacent to site. Historic maps indicate the presence of a small
watercourse, identified as Gold Nick may be culverted to the south of the site. Consideration will need to be given to any culverts/bridges and we do not support development over any culverted
watercourses. Site is sufficiently elevated above the Blackadder/Whiteadder Water confluence. There is the potential that the development of this allocation would increase the probability of flooding
elsewhere.

There is a body of water, within, forming part of the site boundary, or immediately adjacent to the site. SEPA therefore request that a maintenance buffer strip of at least 6 metres wide is provided between
the watercourse and the built development. Additional water quality buffer strips may be recommended in addition to the maintenance buffer strip depending upon specific water quality pressures.

In respect of foul water, it must connect to the existing Scottish Water foul network. It is likely that for a development of this size, an upgrade to the existing STW will be required. SW should confirm.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is outwith both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extent. No objection to the proposal on the grounds of flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal  NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Greenfield Local Plan: (BALS5) - The previous site considered formed part of this site

Housing SG: (AALLAO0O1) - Exact same site as it currently under consideration. (An initial stage 1
RAG assessment was undertaken and not a full site assessment) Record still within the Housing SG
database).

LDP2 (AALLAOQO1) - The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage and the 'MIR Consultation' stage.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment
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Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Limited Limited Good Major South

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: The Northern part of the site contains Ancient Woodland (Ancient & semi-natural origin). Potential for EPS (bats) and breeding birds. The rest of the site is arable fields backing
onto garden ground. Potentially unsuitable site if Ancient Woodland affected.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the west of Allanton. There is a bus stop at the end of Blackadder Drive and the gradient is relatively flat to the bus stop. The nearest railway station is Berwick-
Upon-Tweed, located 8 miles away. Allanton is approximately 6 miles from Duns, which has a variety of employment opportunities and public services, however these are limited within Allanton itself. There
are major biodiversity issues, which are highlighted in the consultation responses from the Ecology Officer and SNH, in respect of the Ancient Woodland Inventory, which is located within the northern
section of the site.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable On site Not applicable Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary

HERITAGE & DESIGN: Although outside the Allanton Conservation Area, the proposed site straddles the access drive to the former Blackadder House which is framed within the village by the pair of former
gate lodges; any development should retain the open vista along the drive.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: Advised, no known archaeological issues.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: The advice is based on the prior knowledge and desktop assessment using GIS and streetview. SNH advise they may provide further advice based on a site visit if the
potential allocation is carried forward. The north part of this potential allocation includes an area of ancient woodland, identified in the Ancient Woodland Inventory as of semi-natural origin. SNH strongly
recommend that, if the site is to be allocated, this area is not included within the development boundary. This would have the additional benefit of maintaining this long-established woodland as backdrop to
the site, helping establish a stronger sense of place for the new development. Re-defining the site boundary would also reduce the proximity to the River Tweed SAC from approximately 23 metres to 62
metres. SNH advise that modification to the proposed extent of the allocation may avoid or reduce likely natural heritage impacts.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: The site is a substantial departure to the west out with the current Development Boundary changing the linear development character of the village. Access is not straightforward.

However, if access can be achieved without detriment to the Blackadder DL and ancient woodland, the development will be mitigated by the fairly level nature of the site and its location behind the village
main street. The existing woodland will provide a setting for the housing and assist its integration into both the village and the wider landscape.

Planning and infrastructure assessment
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Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? []

NETWORK MANAGER: Existing access, Blackadder Drive appear to be only 1 car width wide. This is unlikely to operate effectively as an access to a further 40 houses.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNNG OFFICER: | am unable to support this proposal. Allocated housing sites should be in locations that allow accessibility to local amenities by sustainable transport modes such as walking
and public transport. The site is detached from any settlement and so does not benefit from expected provision for pedestrians living adjacent to ‘B’ Class roads such as footways and street lighting or a 30
mph speed restriction. Scope for safe means of access to the B6437 is a further concern.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Contribution towards bus infrastructure upgrade.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
On site Not applicable Not applicable Yes Limited No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Allanton village and Conservation Area have a generally linear development pattern with most dwellinghouses in the village fronting onto or facing the main road. In contrast
the proposed site is set back from the village and Conservation Area, breaking into an open field with no logical boundary to the west or south. The northern portion of the site is a designated Ancient
Woodland, reducing the developable area and limiting vehicular access opportunities.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Early engagement with Scottish Water is recommended to discuss build out rates and to establish any potential investment at the WWTW, sufficient capacity in the network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Sufficient capacity at Rawburn WTW, sufficient capacity in the network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Core Path (83/1) to the north is a promoted route. Enhancement to existing path network would be recommended.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: Raised no issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 40

Conclusions

The site was previously considered as part of the Housing SG. An initial stage 1 RAG assessment was undertaken for the proposal, however it was concluded that the site should not be taken forward for
inclusion within the Housing SG.

The site was submitted at the '‘Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process and was not included within the MIR for the reasons outlined below. The site was most recently re-submitted at the ‘MIR consultation'
stage and the supporting statement makes reference to a phased development. However, it was not considered that any additional or new information was submitted which required a re-consultation.
Therefore, the conclusion from the 'Pre MIR' stage is still valid and is outlined below.

There are a number of natural and built environment constraints, which were identified through the consultation process, including the following;
- Presence of an Ancient Woodland Inventory within the site, which results in a major biodiversity risk;

- Prime Quality Agricultural land within the site;
- Adjacent to the River Tweed SAC and SSSI;
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- Elood Risk Assessment would be required;

- Adjacent to the Conservation Area;

- Omited access to public transport and employment;

- Roads Planning Officer cannot support the proposal; and

- Potential for EPS (bats and breeding birds).

Overall, taking the above into consideration, it is not considered that the proposal would be in keeping with the existing linear settlement pattern evident within Allanton, nor would it respect the character of
the existing village or the Conservation Area. There is potential that such an allocation would result in an adverse impact upon the natural and built environment as highlighted above. Furthermore, the Roads
Planning Officer cannot support such a proposal. The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as either a preferred or alternative option for housing. In conclusion, given the above constraints

within and adjacent to the site, the site will not be taken forward for inclusion within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
AALLAOO2 Land south of Allanton | Allanton Eastern Housing 5 0.3 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary

The site does not lie within any International/National designation.

SEPA: We require a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) which investigates the presence of any small watercourses on or adjacent to the site. Historic maps indicate the presence of a small watercourse,
identified as Gold Nick may be culverted near the site. Consideration will need to be given to any culverts/bridges and we do not support development over any culverted watercourses. Review of the surface
water 1 in 200 year flood map indicates that there may be flooding issues within/adjacent to site. This should be investigated further and it is recommended that contact is made with the Flood Prevention
Officer. There is the potential that development of this site could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. There is a Surface Water Hazard identified at the site.

Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: The site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Greenfield Local Plan: (BAL6) - A small part of this site was considered as part of the Local Plan

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Limited Limited Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Site is arable field with trees & hedgerow on boundary and garden ground. Protect trees and boundary features and mitigation for protected species including breeding birds.
Biodiversity risk is low impact.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the south east of Allanton, the western part of the site lies within the Allanton settlement boundary, while the eastern part of the site lies outwith the settlement
boundary. There is a bus stop located within Allanton and the gradient of the site is relatively flat to the bus stop. The nearest railway station is Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located 8 miles away. Allanton is
approximately 6 miles from Duns, which has a variety of employment opportunities and public services, however these are limited within Allanton itself. There are minor biodiversity issues, as stated in the
response from the Ecology Officer.
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Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary

HERITAGE AND DESIGN OFFICER: Lies just outwith the Conservation Area, development of the site should take account of the potential impact on the conservation area. The proposed site pushes back
the east boundary of the village beyond the historical patern.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: There are no known archaeological issues.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to the size and location of site.

LANDSCAPE OFFICER: Low density 1/1.5 storey, grey roofs and buff stone - street frontage to reflect existing streetscape pattern. Hedge boundaries. Preferable to retain and enhance the natural village
'‘Gateway' defined by existing woodland belt on the west side of the B6437 to retain the village character.The existing field boundary hedges to be retained (or replaced closer to the road frontage) for their
habitat and screening values with additional hedge and tree field boundaries along the eastern and southern parts of the site.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: May impact on the location of the 30mph limit.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: I have no objection to this land being zoned for development. The existing footways and street lighting will have to be extended and a marginal shift of the 30mph limit may be
required.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Were consulted, however raised no issues regarding development.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Yes Limited No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Allanton has a very clearly defined settlement edge to the east which this proposed site would extend beyond. An adverse affecting on the character and setting of the
village and its Conservation Area would likely result. The portion within the site boundary could potentially accommodate a smaller housing development of one or two units but this could more appropriately
be tested by a planning application under existing LDP policy.

HOUSING STRATEGY OFFICER: Did not raise any concerns regarding development of the site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Early engagement with Scottish Water is recommended to discuss build out rates and to establish any potential investment at the WWTW, sufficient capacity in the network.
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SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Sufficient capacity at Rawburn WTW, sufficient capacity in the network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS OFFICER: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

CONTAMINATED LAND OFFICER: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic
uses may present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: Did not raise any issues regarding capacity.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Doubtful 5

Conclusions
The site was submitted at the '‘Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for housing development, with an indicative site capacity for 5 units.

The site lies to the south of Allanton. The western part of the site is currently sited within the Development Boundary for Allanton, while the eastern part of the site is outwith and breaks into the field.
There are a number of constraints regarding the development of this site, including the following;

- A Flood Risk Assessment would be required for any development;

- The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural Land;
- Mitigation would be likely for protected species;

- The site is located adjacent to the Conservation Area; and

- The trees and boundaries within the site should be protected.

However, the main concern is that the proposal pushes back the eastern Development Boundary and would not be consistent with the existing linear development pattern. Furthermore, the western part of
the site is currently included within the Development Boundary and should a planning application come forward for housing, could be assessed against the Infill Policy contained within the LDP, to ascertain
whether it is acceptable. It is not considered that the extension of housing eastwards would respect the existing settlement or development pattern. The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as
a preferred or alternative option for housing. In conclusion, for the reasons outlined above, the site is not included within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
AALLAOO3 Land south of Allanton II Allanton Eastern Housing 10 0.6 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary

The site does not lie within any International/National designation.

SEPA: We require a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) which investigates the presence of any small watercourses on or adjacent to the site. Historic maps indicate the presence of a small watercourse,
identified as Gold Nick may be culverted near the site. Consideration will need to be given to any culverts/bridges and we do not support development over any culverted watercourses. Review of the surface
water 1 in 200 year flood map indicates that there may be flooding issues within/ adjacent to site. This should be investigated further and it is recommended that contact is made with the flood prevention
officer. There is the potential the allocation of this site could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. There is a Surface Water Hazard identified at the site.

Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: The site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Greenfield Local Plan: (BALSG) - the site previously considered includes part of the site currently being considered

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Limited Limited Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Site is arable field with trees & hedgerow on boundary and garden ground. Protect trees and boundary features and mitigation for protected species including breeding birds.
Biodiversity risk is low impact.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the south east of Allanton, the western part of the site lies within the Allanton settlement boundary, while the eastern part of the site lies outwith the settlement
boundary. There is a bus stop located within Allanton and the gradient of the site is relatively flat to the bus stop. The nearest railway station is Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located 8 miles away. Allanton is
approximately 6 miles from Duns, which has a variety of employment opportunities and public services, however these are limited within Allanton itself. There are minor biodiversity issues, as stated in the
response from the Ecology Officer.
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Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary

HERITAGE AND DESIGN OFFICER: Lies just outwith the Conservation Area, development of the site should take account of the potential impact on the Conservation Area. The proposed site pushes back
the east boundary of the village beyond the historical patern.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: No known archaeological issues.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to size and location of site.

LANDSCAPE OFFICER: Low density 1/1.5 storey, grey roofs and stone. Street frontage to reflect existing streetscape. Hedge boundaries to N and E. Opportunity to reinforce village ‘gateway’ with woodland
block on approach on S boundary. Allows greater space for mitigating planting and reinforcement of village gateway. Recommend the area south of the village entrance planted as a woodland belt linking
with tree belts in wider landscape and across the road.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: May impact on the location of the 30mph limit.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: I have no objection to this land being zoned for development. The existing footways and street lighting will have to be extended and a marginal shift of the 30mph limit may be
required.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Were consulted, however made no comment on this site

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Yes Limited No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Allanton has a very clearly defined settlement edge to the east which this proposed site would extend beyond. An adverse affecting on the character and setting of the
village and its conservation area would likely result. The portion within the site boundary could potentially accommodate a smaller housing development of one or two units but this could more appropriately be
tested by a planning application under existing LDP policy.

HOUSING STRATEGY OFFICER: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Early engagement with Scottish Water is recommended to discuss build out rates and to establish any potential investment at the WWTW, sufficient capacity in the network.
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SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Sufficient capacity at Rawburn WTW, sufficient capacity in the network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS OFFICER: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

CONTAMINATED LAND OFFICER: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic
uses may present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: Did not raise any issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Doubtful 10

Conclusions
The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for housing development, with an indicative site capacity for 10 units.

The site lies to the south of Allanton. The north west corner is currently sited within the Development Boundary for Allanton, while the eastern and southern part of the site is outwith and breaks into the field.
There are a number of constraints regarding the development of this site, including the following;

- A Flood Risk Assessment would be required for any development;
- The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land'
- Mitigation would be likely for protected species;

- The site is located adjacent to the Conservation Area; and

- The trees and boundaries within the site should be protected.

However, the main concern is that the proposal pushes back the eastern and southern Development Boundaries and would not be consistent with the existing linear development pattern. Furthermore, the
western part of the site is currently included within the Development Boundary and should a planning application come forward for housing, could be assessed against the Infill Policy contained within the
LDP, to ascertain whether it is acceptable. It is not considered that the extension of housing eastwards and southwards away from the existing Development Boundary would respect the existing settlement
or development pattern. The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as a preferred or alternative option for housing. In conclusion, for the reasons outlined above, the site is not included within
the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Auchencrow

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
AAUCHOO]. Land to west of Auchencrow Auchencrow Eastern Housing 5 1.4 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary

The site is not within an international/national designated areas. Furthermore, the site does not lie within a floodrisk area. There are areas identified as surface water flood extents adjacent to the site,
however not within it. Taking into consideration the comments below, it is considered that the international/national designation constraints are minor.

SEPA: In respect of flood risk, SEPA require a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA), which assesses the risk from the Auchencrow Burn. Consideration will need to be given to any culverts/bridges which may
exacerbate flood risk. The site may be constrained due to flood risk. Review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood map indicates that there may be flooding issues within/adjacent to the site. This should be
investigated further and it is recommended that contact is made with the Flood Prevention Officer. There is the potential that development of the allocation could increase the probability of flooding
elsewhere. There is a Surface Water Hazard identified at the site.

There is a body of water within, forming part of the boundary, or immediately adjacent to the site. SEPA therefore request that a maintenance buffer strip of at least 6 metres wide is provided between the
watercourse and the built development. Additional water quality buffer strips may be recommended in addition to the maintenance buffer strip depending upon specific water quality pressures.

In respect of foul water, it must connect to the existing SW foul network. Opportunities should be taken to protect and enhance the watercourse which runs along the site boundary.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.
Auchencrow Burn runs to the North of the site and it would have to be ensured that any flows are to be routed around housing.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal  NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Combination There is a lot of planning history within Auchencrow, need to look into this in a bit more detail, as

appears to be a lot of building group additions.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Limited Limited Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary
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SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: The site contains improved pasture with trees & burn on boundary and garden ground. Protect trees and boundary features and mitigation for protected species including
breeding birds. The site has a low biodiversity impact.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located within Auchencrow, which is not an identified settlement within the LDP. Therefore, the proposed site is located within the countryside. There is a bus stop
located at the Crow Inn Hotel, which run to Berwick-Upon-Tweed and Tweedmouth, connecting Auchencrow to other nearby settlements within Berwickshire, including Coldingham, Duns, Eyemouth, Ayton
and Reston. The nearest railway station is Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located 14 miles away. Auchencrow is approximately 9 miles from Eyemouth and 8 miles from Duns, which have a variety of employment
opportunities and public services, however these are limited within Auchencrow itself.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: Evidence of significant archaeology in the vicinity creating a low to moderate potential for unknown archaeology to exist. Some mitigation maybe needed.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: The advice on this site is based on prior knowledge and desktop assessment using GIS and streetview. We may provide further advice based on a site visit if the potential
allocation is carried forward. This is a relatively small allocation which cumulatively (with AAUCHO002 and AAUCHO003) could change the village and its setting. We advise that if they are to be allocated, site
requirements are used to co-ordinate development and maintain landscape character or village setting.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: 5 units of 1/1.5 storeys. Recommend individual plots relating to new housing along streetscape and exploit views to north. NE part of site - extend existing riparian woodland
along Auchencrow burn into site. This development would be a parting from the current approach of incremental house building as single units following a linear pattern along the Main Street. New housing
would need to relate well to the existing row of modern houses when seen across the landscape from the north to east. Introducing woodland structure planting in the northern and eastern part of the site is
recommended to help contain the visual impacts of the development to this open slope and connect visually to the existing woodland to the west and the riparian woodland that follows the Auchencrow burn
to the east of the site. Boundary hedgerows would also assist in this respect. Drystone walls should be reinstated on the road side to retain the character of the area.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: May impact on location of 30 mph limit. Need to consider impact of access roads on existing road layout.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: I have no objection to this land being allocated for housing. All access should be taken from the C113 on the south side of the site. Linear development with direct access
onto the public road would follow the existing form of development in Auchencrow. The existing street lighting network will have to be extended to accommodate this site.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Possible bus stop infrastructure required.
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Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Yes Limited No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Auchencrow is not an identified settlement within the LDP. The village has a generally linear development pattern, with buildings mostly facing onto a minor road that rises
over sloping ground between the B6438 and B6437. The proposed site runs along the boundary with the B6438, deep into an existing field, conflicting with the existing development pattern. The site sits on
sloping ground and would be very prominent when approaching the Auchencrow turnoff on the B6438 from the north east. It is difficult to see how this site could be developed without a significant adverse
impact on the character and setting of the building group.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding development on this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Early engagement with Scottish Water is recommended to discuss build out rates and to establish any potential investment at the WWTW, sufficient capacity in the network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Sufficient capacity at Rawburn WTW, sufficient capacity in the network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No issues regarding capacity.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 5

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the '‘Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process and is located to the north west of Auchencrow. Auchencrow is not an identified settlement within the Local Development Plan, therefore
occupies a countryside location. Ultimately, the allocation of a housing site at such a location, would not comply with the principles of the LDP. It is therefore not appropriate to allocate this site for housing.
Should the applicant wish to pursue this matter, a planning application could be submitted for consideration against Policy HD2: Housing in the Countryside, contained within the Local Development Plan.

A number of constraints were identified, through the consultation process, which include:

- Flood Risk Assessment would be required for any development;

-The site lies within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land;

-Protect trees and boundary features;

-Mitigation for protected species including breeding birds;

-Potential archaeological mitigation;

-Cumulative landscape concerns regarding the landscape character and village setting;

-The site gradually falls down from the south to the north; and

- The proposed development would not respect or be in keeping with the existing linear development pattern evident within Auchencrow.

The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as a preferred or alternative option for housing. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration, the site is not included within the Proposed Local
Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
AAUCH002 Land to east of Auchencrow Auchencrow Eastern Housing 5 0.6 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary

The site is not within an international/national designated areas. Furthermore, the site does not lie within a floodrisk area. There are areas identified as surface water flood extents adjacent to the site,
however not within it. Taking into consideration the comments below, it is considered that the international/national designation constraints are minor.

SEPA: We require an Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) which assesses the risk from the Auchencrow Burn. Consideration will need to be given to any culverts/ bridges which may exacerbate flood risk. Site
may be constrained due to flood risk. Review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood map indicates that there may be flooding issues within/ adjacent to site. This should be investigated further and it is
recommended that contact is made with the flood prevention officer. There is the potential that development of this site could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. There is a Surface Water Hazard
identified at the site.

There is a water body immediately adjacent to the site. SEPA therefore request that a maintenance buffer strip of at least 6 metres wide is provided between the watercourse and the built development.
Additional water quality buffer strips may be recommended in addition to the maintenance buffer strip depending upon specific water quality pressures.

In respect of foul water, it must connect to the existing SW foul network.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.
Auchencrow Burn runs to the North of the site and it would have to be ensured that any flows are to be routed around housing.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Other There is no planning history on this site.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Limited Limited Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Site contains improved pasture with stone dyke, trees & burn on boundary and garden ground. Protect trees and boundary features and mitigation for protected species including
breeding birds.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the north east, just outside Auchencrow, which is not an identified settlement within the LDP. Therefore, the proposed site is located within the countryside.
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There is a bus stop located at the Crow Inn Hotel, which run to Berwick-Upon-Tweed and Tweedmouth, connecting Auchencrow to other nearby settlements within Berwickshire, including Coldingham, Duns,
Eyemouth, Ayton and Reston. The nearest railway station is Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located 14 miles away. Auchencrow is approximately 9 miles from Eyemouth and 8 miles from Duns, which have a variety
of employment opportunities and public services, however these are limited within Auchencrow itself.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garplen and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: Within the medieval and post-medieval settlement core. May include remains of earlier buildings or related features. Mitigation likely.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ | Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: The advice on this site is based on prior knowledge and desktop assessment using GIS and streetview. We may provide further advice based on a site visit if the potential
allocation is carried forward. This is a relatively small allocation which cumulatively (with AAUCHO001 and AAUCHO003) could change the village and its setting. We advise that if they are to be allocated, site
requirements are used to co-ordinate development and maintain landscape character or village setting.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: Introduction of development at sites AAUCH002 and 003 would connect the buildings of Grammar Hall, Sunny Bank and Viewfield to the rest of Auchencrow village although this
may not be desirable.

Both these areas should be fairly well contained in the views by the relatively low lying nature of the sites the rolling landform and hedges.
Woodland planting wrapped round the southern and eastern boundaries of AAUCHO002 with intermittent groups of trees and garden hedgerows will soften the impact of this site and a stone wall street
frontage would visually connect the site to the village.

There is an argument to say that this site should not be recommended in favour of AAUCHO01 and AAUCHOO03 so that new development is contained in close proximity to the existing village to allow
pedestrians safe access to the village without having to negotiate a difficult junction made worse by the increased volume of traffic that will be created by additional housing.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? L]

NETWORK MANAGER: May impact on location of 30 mph limit. Need to consider impact of access roads on existing road layout. In particular the adjacent junction.
TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: Safe vehicular access is not achievable to this site and as such | am unable to support its inclusion as a development site.
PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Possible bus stop infrastructure required.
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Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Yes Limited No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Auchencrow is not an identified settlement within the LDP. The village has a generally linear development pattern, with buildings mostly facing onto a minor road that rises
over sloping ground between the B6438 and B6437. The proposed site sits on sloping ground off the B6437. Development of this site would be expected to have an adverse impact on the character and
setting of Auchencrow.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of the site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Early engagement with Scottish Water is recommended to discuss build out rates and to establish any potential investment at the WWTW, sufficient capacity in the network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Sufficient capacity at Rawburn WTW, sufficient capacity in the network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regaridng the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No issues regarding the capacity.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 5

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process and is located to the north east of Auchencrow. Auchencrow is not an identified settlement within the Local Development Plan, therefore
occupies a countryside location. Ultimately, the allocation of a housing site at such a location, would not comply with the principles of the LDP. It is therefore not appropriate to allocate this site for housing.
Should the applicant wish to pursue this matter, a planning application could be submitted for consideration against Policy HD2: Housing in the Countryside, contained within the Local Development Plan.

A number of constraints were identified, through the consultation process, which include:

- Elood Risk Assessment would be required for any development;

- TThe site lies within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land,;

- Protection of trees and boundary features;

- Mitigation for protected species including breeding birds;

- Archaeological mitigation is likely;

- There are cumulative landscape concerns regarding the potential allocation of this site along with others put forward within Auchencrow, as part of this process; and
- The Roads Planning Officer is unable to support this development on the grounds that a safe vehicular access cannot be achieved.

The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as a preferred or alternative housing option. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration, the site is not included within the Proposed Local
Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
AAUCHOO3 Land to north of Auchencrow Auchencrow Eastern Housing 5 0.3 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary

The site is not within an international/national designated areas. Furthermore, the site does not lie within a floodrisk area. There are areas identified as surface water flood extents adjacent to the site,
however not within it. Taking into consideration the comments below, it is considered that the international/national designation constraints are minor.

SEPA: We require an Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) which assesses the risk from the Auchencrow Burn. Consideration will need to be given to any culverts/ bridges which may exacerbate flood risk. Site
may be constrained due to flood risk. Review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood map indicates that there may be flooding issues within/ adjacent to site. This should be investigated further and it is
recommended that contact is made with the flood prevention officer. There is the potential that the development of this site could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. There is a Surface Water
Hazard within the site.

There is a body of water, within, forming part of the site boundary, or immediately adjacent to the site. SEPA therefore request that a maintenance buffer strip of at least 6 metres wide is provided between
the watercourse and the built development. Additional water quality buffer strips may be recommended in addition to the maintenance buffer strip depending upon specific water quality pressures.

In respect of foul water, it must connect to the existing SW foul network. Opportunities should be taken to protect and enhance the watercourse which runs along the site boundary.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.
Auchencrow Burn runs to the North of the site and it would have to be ensured that any flows are to be routed around housing.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Other There is no planning history.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Limited Limited Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Site contains improved pasture with trees & burn on boundary and garden ground. Protect trees and boundary features and mitigation for protected species including breeding
birds. The site has low biodiversity impact.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the east of Auchencrow, which is not an identified settlement within the LDP. Therefore, the proposed site is located within the countryside. There is a bus stop
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located at the Crow Inn Hotel, which run to Berwick-Upon-Tweed and Tweedmouth, connecting Auchencrow to other nearby settlements within Berwickshire, including Coldingham, Duns, Eyemouth, Ayton
and Reston. The nearest railway station is Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located 14 miles away. Auchencrow is approximately 9 miles from Eyemouth and 8 miles from Duns, which have a variety of employment
opportunities and public services, however these are limited within Auchencrow itself.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garplen and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Site lies to the North of the Category C listed Craw Inn, care would be needed in any development to respect the scale and setting of the listed building.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: Within the medieval and post-medieval settlement core. May include remains of earlier buildings or related features. Mitigation likely.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ | Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: The advice on this site is based on prior knowledge and desktop assessment using GIS and streetview. We may provide further advice based on a site visit if the potential
allocation is carried forward. This is a relatively small allocation which cumulatively (with AAUCHO001 and AAUCHO002) could change the village and its setting. We advise that if they are to be allocated, site
requirements are used to co-ordinate development and maintain landscape character or village setting.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: Some terraced and semi detached housing would be appropriate in this location on lower ground. Woodland structure planting is recommended along the nothern perimeter of
the site to connect visually with the existing woodland along the Auchencrow Burn and to provide a back drop to the new housing in views from the south. There is an argument to say that this site should be
recommended in favour of AAUCHO002 so that the development is contained in close proximity to the existing village to avoid the issues of pedestrians having to negiotiate a difficult junction in order to cross
the B6437 and the two sites requiring vehicle access at this location.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? []

NETWORK MANAGER: May impact on location of 30 mph limit. Need to consider impact of access roads on existing road layout. In particular the adjacent junction.
TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: Safe vehicular access is not achievable to this site and as such | am unable to support its inclusion as a development site.
PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Possible bus stop infrastructure required

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Yes Limited No Good
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Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Auchencrow is not an identified settlement within the LDP. The village has a generally linear development pattern, with buildings mostly facing onto a minor road that rises
over sloping ground between the B6438 and B6437. The proposed site sits on sloping ground off to the east off the B6437. Development of this site would be expected to have an adverse impact on the
character and setting of Auchencrow.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Early engagement with Scottish Water is recommended to discuss build rates and to establish any potential investment at the WWTW, sufficient capacity in the network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Sufficient capacity at Rawburn WTW, sufficient capacity in the network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No issues regarding the capacity on the site.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 5

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process and is located to the north west of Auchencrow. Auchencrow is not an identified settlement within the Local Development Plan, therefore
occupies a countryside location. Ultimately, the allocation of a housing site at such a location, would not comply with the principles of the LDP. It is therefore not appropriate to allocate this site for housing.
Should the applicant wish to pursue this matter, a planning application could be submitted for consideration against Policy HD2: Housing in the Countryside, contained within the Local Development Plan.

A number of constraints were identified, through the consultation process, which include;

-[Flood Risk Assessment would be required for any development;

-The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- Protection for trees and boundary features;

-Mitigation for protected species including breeding birds;

-[Archaeological mitigation is likely;

-There are cumulative landscape concerns regarding the potential allocation of this site along with other put forward within Auchencrow, as part of this process; and
- The Roads Planning Officer is unable to support this development on the grounds that a safe vehicular access cannot be achieved.

The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as a preferred or alternative option for housing. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration, the site is not included within the Proposed Local
Development Plan.
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Ayton

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
AAYTOO004 Land north of High Street Ayton Eastern Housing 6 0.7 Retain LDP Site

Initial assessment
Floodrisk SAC SPA Sssi Ramsar

Initial assessment summary

The site is already allocated for the proposed use within the Adopted Supplementary Guidance on Housing (November 2017). It is the intention of the Council to retain this allocation within the Local
Development Plan.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Combination OS/(?_OSl?/)OUT: Demolition of garage premises and erection of 5 dwellinghouses (RH & DH Allan
applicants

08/01283/REM: Road and layout for 5 plots in the 1st phase of development including drainage (RH &
DH Allan aplicants)

Housing SG: (AAYTOO004) - This site was allocated for housing as part of the Housing SG in
November 2017, forming part of the LDP.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect

Accessibility and sustainability summary

Local impact and integration assessment
Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
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Local impact and integration summary

Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land

Landscape summary

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision

Planning & infrastructure summary

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Retain LDP Site 6

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the '‘Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration. However, the site was allocated for the proposed use, as part of the Housing Supplementary Guidance in November
2017, with an indicative site capacity for 6 units.

It is the intention of the Council to retain this allocation (AAYTOO004) within the Proposed LDP.
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Birgham

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
ABIRG005 Land south east of Treaty Park Birgham Rest of Housing 15 1.7 Excluded
Borders

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not lie within any International/National designation.

SEPA: In respect of flood risk, review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood map shows that there may be flooding issues in this area. This should be investigated further and it is recommended that
contact is made with the flood prevention officer. There is the potential that the development could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. There is a Surface Water Hazard identified at the site.

In respect of foul water, it must connect to the existing SW foul network.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal  NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Other Local Plan: (BB2) included the proposed site and an area to the north

Local Plan: (BB9) included the small access area to the east of the proposed site

LPA: (ABIRG001) included the proposed site and an area to the north, but omitted the eastern
access, which is now proposed. As part of the LPA, the Reporter agreed with the Council. However,
stated that the site is capable of accepting development and whilst this potential could always be
considered, if appropriate, in a future review of a Local Plan. (Page 58 of Reporter's
Recommendations).

LDP: (ABIRGO004) included the proposed site and an area to the north. The site assessment
concluded that there were outstanding objections from the Roads Planning team and a safe vehicular
access could not be achieved.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable
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Accessibility and sustainability summary
SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response to date.
GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the north of Birgham. There are bus stops located within Birgham and the gradient is relatively flat to the bus stop. The nearest railway station is Berwick-Upon-

Tweed, located 18 miles away. Birgham is located approximately 4 miles from Coldstream and 5 miles from Kelso, where there are a variety of shops, employment and other local services located within the
town. There is a lack of employment opportunities and local services located within Birgham itself.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable On site Not applicable
Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of the site.
ARCHAEOLOGY: On the edge of the medieval village, some evaluation likely.
Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to existing landuse and location of allocation as contained extension of existing settlement.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response to date.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? L]

NETWORK MANAGER: Additional junctions onto A698 but not felt to be a significant issue.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | am unable to support this site being allocated for housing due to the absence of suitable vehicular access from the A698. The two locations where the site abuts the A698
would fail to provide appropriate junction visibility requirements due to a combination of factors such as the geometry of the road and the position of adjacent buildings. As such, | am unable to see how
residential development can be accessed safely. The site could be satisfactorily accessed from Main Street via the area of ground immediately to the west of the car park serving the Fisherman’s Arms
Public House, but this land is outwith the site boundary. If this issue can be resolved then | would only be able to support an extent of development which reflects the limitations of the road infrastructure in
the village. Pedestrian connectivity would be required with the main street at the east end and, ideally, with Treaty Park though this would require agreement with a third party land owner.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
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Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Limited Yes No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: There is a historic enclosure to the west of the site, so there may be archaeological interests in this site. The site is Prime Quality Agricultural land. Roads Planning Service
response is key in terms of acceptability of visibility at the proposed access points. Connectivity/double access points desirable? The site is level and well related to the remainder of the settlement.
HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Birgham WWTW has sufficient capacity, sufficient capacity in the network.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Sufficient capacity at Rawburn WTW, in terms of the network, a flow and pressure test will be required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing
network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraint.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No issues regarding the school capacity.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 15

Conclusions
The site was submitted for consideration at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process. The site lies to the north of the Birgham Development Boundary.

It should be noted that this site formed part of a larger site, which was considered as part of the Local Plan, Local Plan Amendment and Local Development Plan. The larger site considered, included an
additional area to the north of the proposed site. The larger site was rejected by the Reporter at the Local Plan Inquiry, where the Reporter agreed with the Council's assessment. However, the Reporter
stated that the site is capable of accepting development and this potential could always be considered, if appropriate, in a future review of a Local Plan.

The site currently under consideration must be assessed on it's own merits. There were a number of constraints identified through the consultation, which are outlined below;

- Flood investigations would be required;

- Site is located on Prime Agricultural land;

- Potential archaeology evaluation would be required; and

- Roads Planning Officer is unable to support the proposal, due to the absence of a suitable vehicular access point.

The Roads Planning Officer expanded and advised that the 2 locations proposed, would fail to provide appropriate junction visibility requirements due to a combination of factors such as the geometry of the
road and the position of adjacent buildings. The site could be satisfactorily accessed from Main Street via the ground immediately to the west of the car park serving the Fisherman's Arms Public House,
however this land is outwith the site boundary. The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as a preferred or alternative housing option. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration, the site
is not included within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Burnmouth

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
ABURNOO5 Land to west of Lyall Terrace Burnmouth Eastern Housing 15 1.2 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site is not located within any international/national designation constraint, which are considered to be minor.

SEPA: In respect of flood risk, the surface water map is picking up low point along railway. Due to steep topography adjacent/ through the allocation site, consideration should be given to surface runoff
issues to ensure adequate mitigation is implemented. Site will need careful design to ensure there is no increase in flood risk elsewhere and the proposed development is not affected by surface runoff.
Surface Water Hazard identified within the site.

In respect of foul water, it must connect into the existing SW foul network.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable Adjacent to site Other Local Plan: (BBUSD), this site included the proposed site and the existing housing allocation

(ABURNOO3) which is currently allocated within the LDP. This site was rejected as part of the Local
Plan Inquiry Reporter's Report (pages 11-7).

Local Plan Amendment: (ABURNOO4), this site included the eastern part of the proposed site and the
existing housing allocation (ABURNOO3) which is currently allocated within the LDP.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary
SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response received.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the north west of Burnmouth. There is a bus stop within Burnmouth itself and the gradient is relatively flat to the bus stop. The nearest railway station is
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Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located 6 miles away. Burnmouth is approximately 3 miles from Eyemouth and 6 miles from Berwick-Upon-Tweed, which has a variety of employment opportunties and public services,
however these are limited within Burnmouth itself.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of the site.
HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of the site.
ARCHAEOLOGY: There are no known issues within the site.
Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable On site Not applicable
Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to size and location.
LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.
Planning and infrastructure assessment
Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? L]

NETWORK MANAGER: Appears somewhat divorced from main settlement. Unclear where access is to be taken from and how site will integrate with existing housing. Potential trunk road complications; in
particular potential right turn across climbing lane.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Access is recommended to be taken through the adjacent site (ABURNOO3) allocated within the LDP.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | have no objections to this land being allocated for development. Access must be taken from the existing allocation to the east ABURNOO3, with the access from the C class
public road being upgraded to an adoptable standard. The westerly half of this proposal does not lend itself to good street design in terms of its linear nature.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Did not raise any concerns to the development of this site.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Limited Yes Yes

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: This site is sandwiched between the Al (and Al layby) and the East Coast Main Line. It would form an extension of the existing housing allocation site (ABURNO0O3), for
which a planning brief is in place. The site would benefit from existing screening to the south west but would sit prominently on sloping ground when viewed from the Eyemouth road. Whether the access
could accommodate further development on the scale proposed would be a key consideration.
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HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Sufficient capacity at Eyemouth WWTW, sewer network is some distance away from the proposed site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Sufficient capacity at Rawburn WTW, a flow and pressure test will be required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns to the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: Advised that an extension or new school may be required. However, not specified whether a primary or secondary school.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Doubtful 15

Conclusions

The site was submitted for consideration, at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process. This site was previously assessed as part of a larger site, at the Local Plan Inquiry 2006. Furthermore, the eastern part
of this site was assessed as part of the Local Plan Amendment (ABURNO0O4). However on both occasions the site was not included.

The site is assessed overall as doubtful because development of this extended site would create a large housing area out of proportion with the small cluster of the settlement to the east and change its
character when viewed from the Al. The site would extend the settlement in a linear fashion to the north west into the countryside, which currently forms its setting. The site is also sited within the
Berwickshire Coast SLA and there is the potential that this site would impact upon the setting of the coastline. The Roads Planning Officer does not object to the proposal, stating that access must be taken
from the existing allocation to the east (ABURNOO3). Therefore, this site would be reliant on the delivery of (ABURNOO3) in the first instance before it could be developed. Consideration would also need to be
given to any surface water runoff. There are also potential school capacity issues.

There is currently an existing housing allocation (ABURNO0O03) within Burnmouth for 10 units, which remains undeveloped to date. It is not considered that this site would be an acceptable addition to the
settlement for the above reasons, especially given it would be reliant on the delivery of a currently undeveloped site. The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as a preferred or alternative
option for housing. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration, the site is not included within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Cockburnspath

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
Cockburnspath Development Boundary Cockburnspath Rest of Development n/a 0.8 Excluded
SB COPOOl Amendment Borders Boundary

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site is not located within any international/national designation.

SEPA: The site is on the edge of the sewered catchment and hence must connect to the public foul sewer.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site does not lie within the SEPA 1 in 200 year fluvial (river) flood extent. | would have no objections on the grounds of flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal  NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable on/Adjacent to site Greenfield Housing SG: (ACOPAQ04) - this site formed part of a larger site which was considered

LDP2: (ACOPAQOQ7) - this site formed the western part of the proposal for the boundary amendment

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Limited Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response received. Although no response was received, taking into consideration the site and surrounding area, it is considered there are likely to be minor wider biodiversity
impacts.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The development boundary amendment is located to the west of Cockburnspath. There is a bus stop within Cockburnspath, located to the east of the village and the gradient to the
bus stop is relatively flat. The nearest railway stations are Dunbar and Berwick-Upon-Tweed, with Dunbar located 9 miles away. Cockburnspath is approximately 9 miles from Dunbar, 13 miles from Duns
and 15 miles from Eyemouth, which both have a variety of employment opportunities and public services, however these services are limited within Cockburnspath itself. There are minor biodiversity risks.
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Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable On site/adjacent to Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: No specific H&D issues.
HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
ARCHAEOLOGY: Prehistoric cropmarks nearby. Evaluation required.
Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: We note that the current settlement profile for Cockburnspath states that ‘Development into the open fields to the west and over the road to the east should be avoided to
maintain the settlement form. This land is also designated as prime agricultural land.' There are existing allocations and no further allocations are to be made until these are built out. We have no concerns
regarding the proposed development boundary amendment but refer to our comments on (ACOPAOQO07) in relation to preferred phasing of sites within any new boundary.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? L]

NETWORK MANAGER: May impact on existing speed limit.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: Whilst not objecting to the development boundary being altered to include this area, | would be concerned should this lead to new development on the site which would
increase traffic given the deficiencies in infrastructure between the site and the village centre.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Did not raise any objectons to the proposal.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Yes Yes No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: | would have concerns with this proposal. The edge of this settlement is well defined by mature hedging at this location. The proposed boundary change does not relate to
any obvious natural or existing man-made boundary to the north and would weaken controls over development at this sensitive edge of the settlement location. Land within the proposed new boundary is
Prime Agricultural Land and views to the north across the site contribute to the character of the area and the attractive setting at the entrance to the village.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): There is sufficient capacity at the Cove WWTW.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): There is sufficient capacity at the Castle Moffat WTW. There are no real concerns however it would depend on anticipated water consumption.
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OUTDOOR ACCESS OFFICER: Housing on this site would benefit greatly from a pavement down to the village.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

EDUCATION OFFICER: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

NHS: Did not provide a site specific response.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Doubtful n/a

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'MIR consultation’ stage of the LDP2 process. This site formed part of a larger site (ACOPAO004), which was previously considered as part of the Housing SG, however was not
included. The current proposal is for a Development Boundary amendment. The land owner indicates within their submission that Berwickshire Housing Association are investigating the potential for
affordable housing on the eastern part of the site. However, it should be noted that this proposal is merely considering a Development Boundary amendment and not a formal allocation for housing.

The site lies to the west of Cockburnspath, beyond Hoprig Road. The adopted LDP states that development into open fields to the west of Cockburnspath should be avoided to maintain the settlement form.
Although the proposal is for a Development Boundary amendment, the site is currently an open field, therefore this would allow proposals to essentially be assessed against the infill policy (Policy PMD5:
Infill Development). It is not considered that allowing the Development Boundary amendment would maintain or respect the existing settlement form of Cockburnspath. Following a site assessment and
consultation, a number of constraints were identified, which are outlined below;

- The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- Any development must connect to the public sewer;

-['Verges Hoprig Rd’ lies along the southern boundary with Hoprig Road, which is identified within the SBC Greenspace Strategy 2009;
-[Potential archaeology within the site, therefore appropriate investigations and mitigation would be required; and

-[The Roads Planning Officer raised concerns regarding the potential development of this site in the future, which would increase traffic.

It is noted that the Roads Planning Officer does not raise an objection to the Development Boundary amendment, however raises concerns regarding the potential development of this site in the future. A
separate site assessment was undertaken for a housing allocation (ACOPAO007), on the western part of this site. In response to being consulted on (ACOPAO007), the Roads Planning Officer stated that they
cannot support housing on the site.

Furthermore, it is not considered appropriate to expand a Development Boundary merely in order to provide infill opportunities within the settlement itself, without a formal allocation. It is considered that
there is sufficient housing land within Cockburnpath for the Proposed LDP period. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration, the Development Boundary amendment will not be included within the
Proposed LDP.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status

ACOPAO006 Land west of Callander Place Cockburnspath Rest of Housing 40 15 Excluded
Borders

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site is not located within any international/national designation constraint, which are considered to be minor.

SEPA: In respect of flood risk, due to steep topography adjacent/ through the allocation site, consideration should be given to surface runoff issues to ensure adequate mitigation is implemented. Site will
need careful design to ensure there is no increase in flood risk elsewhere and the proposed development is not affected by surface runoff. There is the potential that development of this site could increase
the probability of flooding elsewhere. There is a Surface Water Hazard within the site.

In respect of foul water, it must connect to the existing SW foul network. For a development of this scale, there may be issues with the pumping station capacity. SW should confirm this.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Greenfield The site formed part of a much larger site, which was considered as part of the Local Plan (BC100).

Local Plan Inquiry (Page 11-11).

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Limited Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Site is arable field adjacent to housing and road, small part hedgerow on boundary. Protect hedgerow and boundary features and mitigation for protected species including
breeding birds.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the west of Cockburnspath. There is a bus stop within Cockburnspath, located to the east of the village and the gradient to the bus stop is relatively flat. The
nearest railway stations are Dunbar and Berwick-Upon-Tweed, with Dunbar located 9 miles away. Cockburnspath is approximately 9 miles frm Dunbar, 13 miles from Duns and 15 miles from Eyemouth,
which both have a variety of employment opportunities and public services, however these services are limited within Cockburnspath itself. There are minor biodiversity risks.
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Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: There are no known archaeological issues. There are archaeological cropmarks in the area suggesting unknown archaeology elsewhere around Cockburnspath. Archaeological mitigation
may be needed.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to location.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: Potential for 25/30 houses. Low density 1-1.5 storey at frontage reflecting existing streetscape scale. Higher density 2 storey properties on rising ground behind. Woodland
planting to W to contain site in landscape and connect visually with woodland to NW. Exploit views to NE. Exploit the long range views, vehicle access options could limit number of properties and good
location for pedestrian access to school/facilities.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: Existing road infrastructure serving site is less than ideal. Area is an existing 20s Plenty zone with plans to convert to a permanent 20 mph limit.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: While this site is in a good central location, well placed to take advantage of the local services available, | find | am not in favour of this land being zoned for housing. The
existing public road infrastructure surrounding the site, particularly the initial length from The Square, is not of a sufficient standard to accommodate the traffic associated with a development of this size.
There is little opportunity for vehicles to pass one another and limited warning of opposing vehicles approaching. More concerning is the mix of vehicular traffic and pedestrians/cyclists on the narrow section
of road between the roadside walls. This is particularly relevant with the existence of the school. While the road network seems to cope at present, housing on this site would exacerbate the shortcomings of
the road infrastructure.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Limited Limited No Good
Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: This is not a particularly prominent site, sitting in a relatively discreet location on the edge of the village and being partially screened by the landform and by trees to the
north/ north west. However, there is an abundance of unfulfilled housing land in the village.
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HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Cove WWTW has sufficient capacity, a Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Castle Moffat WTW has sufficient capacity. A Water Impact Assessment (WIA) is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the exisitng network.
OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Potential for improvements to Core Path/Right of Way to the east.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding development on this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No issues regarding the capacity.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 40

Conclusions

The site was submitted for consideration at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process. The land owner has indicated that a RSL is interested in developing this site for affordable housing. The proposed site
extends to the west of the existing Development Boundary, beyond Callander Place. The LDP states that development into the open fields to the west should be avoided to maintain the settlement form. It is
not considered that the site would maintain or respect the existing settlement form of Cockburnspath. There are a number of constraints identified, which are outlined below;

- Consideration would need to be given to surface water runoff;

- Surface Water Hazard identified at the site;

- Site located within Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- Protect the hedgerow and boundary features;

- Mitigation for protected species including breeding birds;

- Archaeology mitigation may be required;

- Drainage Impact Assessment would be required in respect of WWTW;

- Water Impact Assessment would be required in respect of WTW; and

- The Roads Planning Officer cannot support development on this site, given that the existing public road infrastructure is not of a sufficient standard to accommodate the traffic associated with such a
development.

It should be noted that the existing established housing land supply within the settlement includes two large housing allocations. Therefore, it is considered that Cockburnspath has sufficient housing
allocations for the Local Plan period. The suitability for allowing RSL housing on this site could be tested via a planning application. The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as a preferred or
alternative housing option. In conclusion, the site is not included within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status

ACOPAQ07 Land to North of Hoprig Road Cockburnspath Rest of Housing 4 0.3 Excluded
Borders

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site is not located within any international/national designation.

SEPA: The site is immediately adjacent to the public foul sewer network and as such foul water must connect into this network.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site does not lie within the SEPA 1 in 200 year fluvial (river) or pluvial (surface water) flood extent. | would have no objections on the grounds of
flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On/Adjacent to site Greenfield Housing SG: (ACOPAQ04) - this site formed part of a larger site which was considered.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Limited Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response received. Although no response was received, taking into consideration the site and surrounding area, it is considered there are likely to be minor wider biodiversity
impacts.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the west of Cockburnspath. There is a bus stop within Cockburnspath, located to the east of the village and the gradient to the bus stop is relatively flat. The
nearest railway stations are Dunbar and Berwick-Upon-Tweed, with Dunbar located 9 miles away. Cockburnspath is approximately 9 miles from Dunbar, 13 miles from Duns and 15 miles from Eyemouth,
which both have a variety of employment opportunities and public services, however these services are limited within Cockburnspath itself. There are minor biodiversity risks.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable On site/adjacent to Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
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Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: No specific H&D issues.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: Prehistoric cropmarks nearby. Evaluation required.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ | Over 12 degree slope [ Wwild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: Note that the current settlement profile for Cockburnspath states that '‘Development into the open fields to the west and over the road to the east should be avoided to
maintain the settlement form. This land is also designated as prime agricultural land'. There are existing allocations and no further allocations are to be made until these are built out. On that basis, if this
site is allocated, the adjacent site created by (SBCOPO001) should be phased first to maintain overall cohesion of the settlement.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: No significant issues but may need to extend existing 30 mph.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | am unable to support the development of this site for housing. Hoprig Road between the site and the village centre is narrow with a lack of footway provision over significant
lengths and with no room to improve this without third party land and at significant expense.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Yes Yes No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: The site is outwith the Cockburnspath settlement boundary. There is no shortage of housing land within this village. Existing allocations should be developed before further
allocations are considered. The current LDP notes that the preferred location for any further allocations would be the area between the development boundary and Pathhead House. Notwithstanding the above,
this part of the village is not considered particularly suitable for expansion. The local road network is fairly poor at this end of the village. Whilst Braeside Cottage sits in isolation, the edge of the settlement is
still fairly well defined. Land between Braeside Cottage and the settlement boundary is Prime Quality Agricultural Land and views across it contribute to the character of the area and the attractive setting at the
entrance to the village. HSE may need to be consulted given the nearby quarry.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any objections.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): There is sufficient capacity at WWTW at Cove.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): There is sufficient capacity at WTW at Castle Moffat. There are no concerns for 4 units.

OUTDOOR ACCESS OFFICER: Housing on this site would benefit greatly from a pavement down to the village.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: Did not raise any objectons to the proposal.
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NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.
EDUCATION OFFICER: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

NHS: Did not provide any site specific comments.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 4

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'MIR Consultation' stage of the LDP2 process. This site formed part of a larger site (ACOPAQ04), which was previously considered as part of the Housing SG, however was not
included. The current site (ACOPAO007) was submitted for housing, as part of the MIR Consultation stage, for 3-4 self build plots.

The site lies to the west of Cockburnspath, beyond Hoprig Road. The adopted LDP states that development into the open fields to the west of Cockburnspath should be avoided to maintain the settlement
form. Furthermore, the site is separated from the existing houses (The Manse, Gayfield & Romanno) along the north of Hoprig Road. Therefore, for these reasons, it is not considered that the site would
maintain or respect the existing settlement form of Cockburnspath. Following a site assessment and consultation, a number of constraints were identified, which are outlined below;

- The Roads Planning Officer is unable to support the development of this site for housing, for the following reasons; Hoprig Road, between the site and the village centre is narrow with a lack of footway
provision over significant lengths and with no room to improve this without third party land and at significant expense.

- The site lies within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land; and

- Archaeology evaluation would be required,;

Furthermore, it is noted that the proposal is for 3-4 self build units within the site. It is not the purpose of the Local Development Plan to identify and allocate single plots for development, only sites with a
capacity of five or more units will be allocated. It is considered that Cockburnspath has a sufficient housing land supply for the Proposed Plan period. There are two housing allocations (BSO4B) and
(BCO10B) which will be carried forward from the adopted Plan into the Proposed Plan.

In conclusion, taking the above into consideration, it is not considered that the site should be included within the Proposed Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status

ACOPAO008 Land to North of Dunglass Park Cockburnspath Rest of Housing 28 2.8 Excluded
Borders

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any identified International/National designation constraint. The site has an identified SEPA Flood Hazard (Surface Water Flood Extent) within a small area in the site.

SEPA: There is surface water adjacent to the site. SEPA note that the Railway line flooded at Cockburnspath in 2002 but it sits in a deep cut adjacent to the site. Note that waste water drainage from the site
would exacerbate an existing point source sewage, private drainage in this instance.

The development appears to be outwith the Scottish Water foul sewer catchment. There do not appear to be any private drainage options either as the site is not located near to any watercourses. It appears
unlikely therefore that the development could proceed on lack of foul drainage options.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site does not lie within the SEPA 1 in 200 year fluvial (river) flood extent. There is a very small pocket of potential surface water impact shown on

the South Western side of the site at a 1 in 200 year pluvial flood event. | would have no objections on the grounds of flood risk. However, | would ask that due to surface water risk and the capacity of the
development that surface water flooding is considered and it is ensured that any water would be routed around the housing.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Greenfield The southern part of the site was previously considered, as part of the Local Plan (BC05), which was

subject to the Local Plan Inquiry.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Limited Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Site appears to be improved pasture and arable fields. Hedgerow, mature trees and young trees on the boundary. Protect boundary features and mitigation for protected species
potentially including bats (lighting), badger and breeding birds. Biodiversity Risk: Low impact.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the west of Cockburnspath. There is a bus stop within Cockburnspath, located to the east of the village and the gradient to the bus stop is relatively flat. The
nearest railway stations are Dunbar and Berwick-Upon-Tweed, with Dunbar located 9 miles away. Cockburnspath is approximately 9 miles from Dunbar, 13 miles from Duns and 15 miles from Eyemouth,
which both have a variety of employment opportunities and public services, however these services are limited within Cockburnspath itself. There are minor biodiversity risks.
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Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable On/adjacent to site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: No specific H&D issues, but site may be better to be constrained land to S of farm track — avoiding “nibbling away” as a corner of the field to the NW with no natural boundaries.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: Greenfield site next to medieval farmstead. Evaluation required.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: An initial review of this site on streetview suggests it is relatively well screened in views from the surrounding road network. The site also appears to accord with the
placemaking principles set out in the current settlement profile for Cockburnspath as it conforms to '... the preferred area for expansion would be between the development boundary [BCO4B] and Pathhead
House to the north.' We have no further comments to make.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? L]

NETWORK MANAGER: May impact on existing speed limit.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | have no objection to this site being allocated for housing. Access points are available from the C130 to the east and from the allocated site (BCO4B) to the south. A
rationalisation of the accesses, for this site and Pathhead House, onto the C130 will be required and the existing speed limit and street lighting will have to be extended to include the site entrance. A
Transport Statement is likely to be required depending on the scale of development.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Contribution to bus stop infrastructure required on old Al at suitable location to serve development. No marked bus stops in village other than at Cockburnspath Memorial.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
On/adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Yes Yes No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: This site is outwith the settlement boundary. The site is a considerable distance to the centre of the village. There is no shortage of housing land within Cockburnspath and
existing allocations should be brought forward before further allocations are considered. That said, the current LDP notes that the preferred location for any further allocations is the area between the
development boundary and Pathhead House, and the site is remarkably well contained when viewed from the old A1. HSE may need to be consulted given the nearby quarry.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): There is sufficient capacity at the Cove WWTW.
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SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): There is sufficient capacity at the Castle Moffat WTW. Water Impact Assessment would probably be required.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Improved path/cycle links into town are recommended (Right of Way BB2).

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

EDUCATION OFFICER: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

NHS: Did not make site specific comments.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Acceptable 28

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'MIR consultation’ stage of the LDP2 process. The site (ACOPAO008) was submitted for housing, as part of the MIR Consultation stage, with an indicative capacity for 28 units.
The southern part of the proposed site was previously considered as part of a larger site, at the Local Plan Inquiry (BC05). The Reporter stated that there was merit in considering at least the northern part of
(BCO5) (immediately adjacent to the allocated BC04B site) as a possible direction for limited longer term expansion of Cockburnspath beyond the Local Plan period. The Reporter stated that it could be
regarded as a natural extension to the village and a consolidation of the village in the context of the new housing development that has already been permitted immediately to the north of Pathhead House.
Its limited scale would probably mean that it could be accessed satisfactorily via (BCO4B).

The site currently under consideration lies to the north of Cockburnspath, directly adjacent to the existing housing allocation (BCO4B). As outlined above, the area to the north of the Development Boundary,
up to Pathhead House, is identified within the adopted LDP as being the preferred area for the future expansion. Further to a site assessment and consultation, a number of constraints were identified, which
are outlined below;

-Burface Water Hazard identified at the site;

-Water Impact Assessment for WTW;

-8BEPA raised concerns regarding foul drainage;

-Bite located within Prime Quality Agricultural land;

-Protect existing boundary features;

-Mitigation for protected species;

-Historic Environment Record, 'Pathhead’ lies adjacent to the site;
-Archaeology investigations and mitigation would be required;

-A Transport Statement would be required for any development and
-[mproved path/cycle links into the town are recommended.

Although the adopted LDP states that the preferred area for future expansion lies to the north of Cockburnspath, it is noted that there are two allocated housing sites within the adopted LDP, which are not
yet complete (BCO4B & BCO10B). (BCO4B) lies directly to the south of the site in question. Given that the site (BCO4B) has only partially been developed and no building works are currently on site, it is
considered that the allocation of any additional land to the north of (BCO4B), at this moment in time, would be premature. Any additional release of land to the north should await until such time that (BCO4B)
is complete or near complete, in order to avoid a development to the north which is effectively separated from the rest of the settlement.

The applicant states within their submission, that if the Council considers three housing allocations too many in Cockburnspath, that this site (ACOPAO008) could substitute the existing allocation (BCO10B).
However, this does not address the issue raised above, that (BCO4B) should be complete (or near complete) before this site is considered for development. The applicant also states that the existing two
housing allocations have not delivered and questions their effectiveness. However it should be noted that since the recession overall completion rates for the whole of the Scottish Borders have been low for
marketability reasons.
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In conclusion, taking the above into consideration, it is not considered that the site should be included within the Proposed Local Development Plan. Furthermore, it is considered that there is sufficient
housing land within Cockburnspath for the Proposed LDP period. However, the site (ACOPAQ08) could be re-considered in future Local Plans.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status

MCOPAO002 Land opposite Dunglass Park Cockburnspath Rest of Mixed Use 40 5.3 Excluded
Borders

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary

The site does not fall within any international/national designations. However, there is evidence of surface water adjacent to the site and potential ponding at Cockburnpath's Burn. Furthermore, there may be
network capacity issues regarding foul drainage.

SEPA: Surface water Flood Map adjacent to site is picking up low point of railway. Site elevated above the railway line. There would also appear to be water ponding at Cockburnpath's Burn behind the Al.
This may require further information at the detailed design stage.

In respect of foul drainage, there may be sewerage network capacity issues. Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network. For a development of this scale there may be issues with the pumping
station capacity. SW should confirm.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Greenfield Housing SG: (MCOPAO002), Stage 1 RAG undertaken but not a full site assessment

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Limited Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Site is arable field adjacent road, hedgerow and trees on boundary. Railway cutting on N/E boundary. Wall butterfly recorded. Protect trees and hedgerow boundary features and
mitigation for protected species including breeding birds.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the north east of Cockburnspath, on the opposite side of the road to the settlement boundary. There is a bus stop located within Cockburnspath, located on the
opposite side of the road. The nearest railway stations are Dunbar and Berwick-Upon-Tweed, with Dunbar located 9 miles away and Berwick-Upon-Tweed 20 miles away. Cockburnspath is approximately 13
miles from Duns and 15 miles from Eyemouth, which along with Dunbar and Berwick-Upon-Tweed, provide a variety of employment opportunities and public services, however these are limited within
Cockburnspath itself. There are minor biodiversity impacts.
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Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: The site lies close to the Al and the East Coast Main Line, presumably screening both visual and acoustic will be needed to provide buffers on the N and E boundaries.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: There are no known archaeological issues. There are archaeological cropmarks in the area suggesting unknown archaeology elsewhere around Cockburnspath. Archaeological mitigation
may be needed.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: Seek reasonable alternative - The site is likely to present significant and/ or adverse impacts on the natural heritage. We advise that reasonable alternatives may present
less significant impacts and therefore they should be considered in advance of these sites.

Our advice on this site is based on prior knowledge and desktop assessment using GIS and streetview. We may provide further advice based on a site visit if the potential allocation is carried forward. The
site is in a prominent position west of the Al, is perceptually detached from the existing village and is outwith the preferred area for expansion outlined in the settlement statement in LDP1. We agree with the
placemaking considerations in the settlement statement which note that “Development into the open fields to the west and over the road to the east should be avoided to maintain the settlement form”.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: Linking this site visually and physically to the existing village requires careful consideration. Take account of the heritage of the village and integrate this site with other new
developments in due course into the built form of the expanding village. Hedge and tree planting along Edinburgh Road to improve connectivity. Blocks of tree planting through site to break up vast area and
reduce scale more appropriate to village. Footpath and safe crossing for pedestrians and cyclists going to school and village facilities will be required.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? []

NETWORK MANAGER: Somewhat divorced from main settlement.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | have no objections to this land being zoned for development. Access is readily available directly from the C130. A strong street frontage onto the existing public road is
strongly recommended and this will compliment an extension of the 30mph speed limit and street lighting infrastructure as well as a relocation of the village entrance signage to reflect what would be the new
extent of the village. A Transport Statement will be required.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Possible bus stop infrastructure.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Limited Limited No Good
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Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: This settlement has generally developed to the west of the main road. This prominent site would not be a logical extension of the village and would adversely impact the
setting and character of the village, when viewed from multiple key receptor points including the A1.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Cove WWTW has sufficient capacity, a drainage impact assessment (DIA) is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Sufficient capacity at the Castle Moffat WTW, a water impact assessment is required to establish what impact, if any, development has on the existing network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Potential for improvements to Southern Upland Way and Coastal Path links to Cove.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Question whether the site is out of proportion to the size of settlement and perhaps premature in view of the current undeveloped zoned sites. If approved, however, we would
support a small allocation of mixed use as the village has no current non-housing development land.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No capacity issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 40

Conclusions

The site was considered as part of the Housing SG, however was not included. The site was most recently submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration. The proposal is for a
mixed use development on the east side of the Al, outwith the Cockburnspath Development Boundary. The LDP states that development over the road to the east should be avoided to maintain the
settlement form. It is considered that development on this site would be detached from the existing Development Boundary and separated by the road. There is no connectivity or linkage from the proposed
site into the existing settlement boundary. Furthermore, the LDP outlines that the preferred area for any expansion within Cockburnspath is to the north.

There are a number of other constraints identified which are outlined below:

- Transport Statement would be required;

- Drainage Impact Assessment for WWTW required;

- Water Impact Assessment for WTW required,;

- Potential ponding;

- Site is within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- SNH raised concerns regarding the potential adverse impact on the natural heritage and advise that reasonable alternatives should be considered;
- Potential for archaeological mitigation; and

- Protection of trees and hedgerow boundary features, mitigation for protected species.

It should be noted that the existing established housing land supply within Cockburnspath includes two large housing allocations. Therefore, it is considered that Cockburnspath has sufficient housing
allocations for the Local Plan period. The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as a preferred or alternative option for housing. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration, the site is not
included within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Coldingham

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
ACOLHO005 Land north west of Creel House Coldingham Eastern Housing 5 0.8 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any international/national designation constraints.

SEPA: Contours and SEPA Surface Water Flood Map indicates a flow-path through the site but there is no evidence of a small watercourse on OS Maps or historic maps. Site layout may need careful
consideration to ensure surface water runoff is managed (from both off-site and on-site sources) and site may be constrained due to flood risk. There is the potential that the development of this site could
increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. There is a Surface Water Hazard identified within the site.

Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial, surface water and coastal 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of
flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable Adjacent to site Greenfield LDP2 (ACOLHO005) - The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage and the 'MIR Consultation' stage.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Poor Good Good Moderate Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Site is semi-improved neutral grassland, established hedgerow on boundary (path). Protect hedgerow boundary features and mitigation for protected species including breeding
birds. Moderate biodiversity impact.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the north east of Coldingham at Coldingham Sands and occupies a countryside location, detached from Coldingham itself. The nearest bus stop is within
Coldingham itself. The nearest railway stations are Berwick-Upon-Tweed located 13 miles away and Dunbar located 19 miles away. Eyemouth is located approximately 3 miles away, which has a variety of
employment opportunities and public services, however are no provisions within the vicinity of the proposed site, given the countryside location.
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Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: No concerns regarding the development of this site, no specific comments provided.
HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: No concerns regarding the development of this site.
ARCHAEOLOGY: There are no known archaeological issues.
Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable On site Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to size and location.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: The site is out with the Coldingham development boundary. Policy HD2, Housing in the Countryside does not support the scale of this proposal (ie) for 5 additional dwellings.
4/5n0, modest size , taking account of narrow valley shaped site and RPA of existing trees and hedgerow trees. Scale and height of houses should not intrude on the wider landscape. Consider that the site
could be developed sensitively and be discreet in the landscape without adverse effects on the Berwickshire Coast SLA, if the scale and height of the houses is modest, so as not too intrude on the wider
landscape or adversely affect the character of the adajcent housing group.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near atrunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: Existing road is not ideal.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | have previously expressed concern about the road infrastructure at Coldingham Sands and its inability to cope with additional traffic to the extent that we have recommended
refusal to new housing served by this road. This particular site is very close to the bottom of the road and it is only a short length before you reach St Veda’s Hotel where the road infrastructure improves to a
degree. | will therefore be able to support a small scale development on this site of no more than 4 houses (5 if the number of dwellinghouses permitted off a private access is increased from 4 to 5, in line
with the National Roads Development Guide, through the LDP process) on the provison that the bend in the road at the hotel is improved to allow two vehicles to pass. This could be by way of a road
widening on the outside of the bend with the existing embankment being regraded. Such work would appear to affect third party land and would directly impact on a private access.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Yes Yes No Good
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Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: This site is located outwith Coldingham settlement boundary, at Coldingham Bay, within a sensitive part of the Berwickshire Coast SLA. The rationale and logic for the site
is unclear and the site is considered to relate poorly to the nearby building group. A popular path runs alongside this site to the north.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Eyemouth WWTW has sufficient capacity and sufficient capacity in the network. There is a rising sewer main within the site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Raeburn WTW has sufficient capacity and there is sufficient capacity in the network. There is a 125mm water main within the north of the site.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Improved path/cycle links into town along Creel Path to St Abbs and Coldingham are recommended.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: There are no capacity issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 5

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process and was not included within the MIR for the reasons outlined below. The site was most recently re-submitted at the 'MIR consultation’
stage. However, it was not considered that any additional or new information was submitted which required a re-consultation or which altered the previous reasons for exclusion. Therefore, the conclusion
from the 'Pre MIR' stage is still valid and is outlined below.

This site is not located within or adjacent to the settlement of Coldingham. The site is in fact detached, by approximately 3 miles from Coldingham and is located at Coldingham Sands. Therefore, the site
occupies a countryside location. Ultimately, the allocation of a housing site at such a location, would not comply with the principles of the LDP. It is therefore not appropriate to allocate this site for housing.
Should the applicant wish to pursue this matter, a planning application could be submitted for consideration against Policy HD2: Housing in the Countryside, contained within the LDP. Furthermore, there are
a number of constraints regarding this site, which are outlined below;

- Consideration of potential surface water run-off;

- Protect hedgerow boundary features;

- Mitigation for protected species;

- Lies within the Berwickshire Coast SLA; and

- The Roads Planning Officer is supportive of the proposal, as long as it is for no more housing than is permitted off a private access. Furthermore, they would require some road improvements to the
existing road.

It should be noted that although the site is located within the SLA, the site is relatively contained and not readily visible from the surrounding area. Therefore, some form of development could be
accommodated within the site. However, notwithstanding the above, the site is ultimately not within or adjacent to an existing Development Boundary and is ultimately housing within the countryside. Such a
proposal would require to be assessed against Policy HD2. The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as a preferred or alternative option for housing. In conclusion, taking the above into
consideration, the site is not included within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
ACOLHO006 Land to west of Reston Road Coldingham Eastern Housing 20 11 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary

The site does not fall within any international/national designation constraint. There are potential flood hazards adjacent to the site.

SEPA: We require an FRA which assesses the risk from the St Andrew's Burn which flows along the northern perimeter. Consideration will need to be given to any culverts/ bridges which may exacerbate
flood risk. Review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood map indicates that there may be flooding issues within/ adjacent to site. This should be investigated further and it is recommended that contact is
made with the flood prevention officer. There is the potential that this development could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. There is an identified surface water hazard at the site.

There is a water body within, forming part of the site boundary, or imnmediately adjacent to the site. Therefore, SEPA advise that a maintenance buffer strip of at least 6 metres wide is provided between the
watercourse and built development. Additional water quality buffer strips may be recommended in addition to the maintenance buffer strip depending upon specific water quality pressures.

Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network. Site is immediately adjacent to the St Andrew burn so any development should ensure this is protected.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial, surface water and coastal 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of
flood risk. | would recommend that surface water runoff is considered at this site.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Other Local Plan: (PBCL6), larger site which includes an area to the south; (BCLEB), larger site which

includes an area to the south
Local Development Plan: (ACOLH002), larger site which includes an area to the south west

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Moderate Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary
SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response received.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the south of Coldingham. There is a bus stop adjacent to the east of the proposed site. The nearest railway stations are Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located 13
miles away and Dunbar, located 19 miles away. Coldingham itself has a limited range of services including; shops, café, primary school and hotel. Eyemouth is approximately 3 miles away, and offers a
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wider range of services and employment opportunities. Coldingham is sited relatively closely to the Al running to Edinburgh in the north and Newcastle in the south.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Gar_den and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Adjacent to site Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable On/adjacent to site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Lies just outwith the conservation area, development of the site should take account of the potential impact on the conservation area.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: No concerns to the development of this site. No known issues.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to size of the site.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? L]

NETWORK MANAGER: May impact on location of 30 mph limit

Increased traffic volume on sub-standard junction (visibility necessitates STOP rather than Give way) with A1107. Also need for new junction with B road.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING SERVICE: | am opposed to development at this location due to the limitations of the site. The retaining wall and the level difference between the road and the field would result in
significant engineering works to achieve the necessary gradients and visibility splays. In addition, the absence of a footway in Bridge Street (A1107), and inability to provide one, make it difficult to integrate
the proposed site into the hub of the community and raises the question of pedestrian safety.

PASSNGER TRANSPORT: Improved access to bus stops.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Limited Limited No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: This field is largely undeveloped and partially defines the setting of Coldingham when approached from the south west (Reston Road). The conservation area extends to the
settlement boundary. The setting and character of both would likely be adversely affected by developing this field. There is possible flood risk associated with the adjacent St Andrew’s Burn, and the junction
with the A1107 is poor.
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HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns to the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Eyemouth WWTW has sufficient capacity, a Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) is required to estabish what impact, if any, this development has on the existing network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Rawburn WTW has sufficient capacity, a Water Impact Assessment (WIA) is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.
OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns to the development of this site.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No capacity issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 20

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration. This site was previously assessed as part of a larger site, as part of the previous Local Development Plan (ACOLH002)
and was not included.

The site lies to the south west of the existing Coldingham Development Boundary and is immediately adjacent to the Conservation Area. There are concerns that the development of this site could allow for
backland development, which could affect the overall status of the Conservation Area of the town. There is a drop in levels between the road and the eastern boundary of the site. Therefore, the development
of the site would likely result in the loss of a large portion of mature trees and retaining wall, to allow an access to be formed. This has the potential to have an adverse impact upon the landscape and visual
character of the area. Furthermore, the Roads Planning Officer cannot support the development of this site, given the limitations of the site. The Officer states that the retaining wall and the level difference
between the road and the field would result in significant engineering works to achieve the necessary gradients and visibility splays. Secondly, the absence of a footway in Bridge Street (A1107), and inability
to provide one, make it difficult to integrate the proposed site into the hub of the community and raises the question of pedestrian safety. There are a number of other constraints to development of this site,
which are outlined below;

- Flood Risk Assessment would be required;

- Maintenance buffer strip required, in respect of the water body within/adjacent to the site;
- Drainage Impact Assessment would be required in respect of the WWTW;

- Water Impact Assessment would be required in respect of the WTW;

- Consideration would need to be given to surface water runoff; and

- The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land.

The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as a preferred or alternative housing option. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration the site is not included within the Proposed Local
Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
ACOLHO007 Land to south east of Homefield Cottage ~ Coldingham Eastern Housing 5 0.3 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any international/national designation constraint.

SEPA: Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial, surface water and coastal 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of
flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Other Local Plan: BCL8 (Larger site which extends to the north and west)

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Site is arable field adjacent road, hedgerow on boundary. Brown hare recorded. Protect hedgerow boundary features and mitigation for protected species including breeding birds.
GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the south east of Coldingham. There is a bus stop at Lawfield, sited to the west of the proposed site. However, there are currently no footpaths from the
ssettlement to the site. The nearest railway stations are Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located 13 miles away and Dunbar, located 19 miles away. Coldingham itself has a limited range of services, including; shops,

café, primary school and hotel. Eyemouth is approximately 3 miles away, and offers a wide range of services and employment opportunities. Coldingham is sited relatively closely to the Al running to
Edinburgh in the north and Newcastle in the south.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable
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Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

HISTORIC EVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLGY: There are no known archaeological issues.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ | Over 12 degree slope [ Wwild Land
Not applicable On site Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: Our advice on this site is based on prior knowledge and desktop assessment using GIS and streetview. We may provide further advice based on a site visit if the potential
allocation is carried forward. This elongated site is in a prominent location next to the Berwickshire coastal path. It could present issues related to landscape and visual impact and perceived coalescence
with St Abbs. Further details on the form and likely location of development may inform further consideration but at this stage we would be cautious about the potential impacts from this site. Seek
reasonable alternative: The site is likely to present significant and/ or adverse impacts on the natural heritage. We advise that reasonable alternatives may present less significant impacts and therefore they
should be considered in advance of these sites.

LANSCAPE COMMENTS: This would be a linear extension of the development boundary of Coldingham, south eastwards outwith the development boundary. Coalescing groups of houses on the outskirts of
Coldingham. This site could be sensitively developed without adverse effects on the Berwickshire Coast SLA - if the scale and height of the houses is in keeping with adjacent properties and existing
vegetation is retained and augmented with hedgerow and trees on the northern boundary to mitigate. Recommend short lengths of path links to connect with network to Coldingham as no pavement on
A1107 roadside. 5no. Properties at scale and height in keeping with adjacent. Retain existing vegetation, augment with hedgerow and trees on northern boundary to contain. Footpath links required to
connect with Coldingham.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? L]

NETWORK MANAGER: Further development and junction off an unrestricted (60 mph) road but still well short of criteria for a reduced limit. Lack of infrastructure linking to Coldingham.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding development on this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | am unable to recommend in favour of this site. The site is divorced from the main body of Coldingham and would offer little scope for integration with the existing street
network. The detached nature of the site means it suffers from an absence of street lighting, pedestrian provision and a 30mph speed limit and so does not stack up well from a sustainable transport point of
view.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Possible bus stop infrastructure (Served by schools and service buses).

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Yes Limited No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: This site is detached from the settlement, has a poor relationship to the village, and would be difficult to develop without adverse impact on the setting of Coldingham.
HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Eyemouth WWTW has sufficient capacity, a Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Rawburn WTW has sufficient capacity and sufficient capacity in the network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
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CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response recevied.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No issues regarding the capacity.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 5

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the '‘Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration. The site was previously assessed as part of a larger site, as part of the Local Plan (BCL8) and was not included. The
site lies to the east of Coldingham, however is detached from the existing Development Boundary. The site lies on the northern side of the road and does not have a clear connection to the existing
Development Boundary/development pattern. There is currently no development on the southern side of the road beyond the Development Boundary. This proposal would extend housing along the road
eastwards away from the Development Boundary.

The site lies within the Berwickshire Coast SLA and there is the potential that any development on this site could impact the landscape and visual amenity of the wider area. The site would be a linear
extension of the Development Boundary and have the potential to impact upon the landscape and visual amenity of the wider area.

The Roads Planning Officer is unable to support development on this site for the following reasons. The site is divorced from the main body of Coldingham and would offer little scope for integration with the
existing street network. The detached nature of the site means it suffers from an absence of street lighting, pedestrian provision and a 30mph speed limit and so does not stack up well from a sustainable
transport point of view.

There are a number of other constraints, identified as part of the consultation, which are outlined below:

- Sited within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- Protection of hedgerow boundary features required;

- Mitigation for protected species and breeding birds required;

- Within the Special Landscape Area '‘Berwickshire Coast'; and

- Drainage Impact Assessment required in respect of the WWTW.

The site was not included within the Main Issues Report as a preferred or alternative option for housing. In conclusion, taking the above development constraints into consideration, the site is not included
within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
ACOLHO008 Land to south east of Law House Coldingham Eastern Housing 7 0.5 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any international/national designation constraint.

SEPA: No comments in respect of flood risk. Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial, surface water and coastal 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of
flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Brownfield Local Plan: BCL8 (Included a much larger site to the north too)

Local Development Plan: MCOLHO002 (Included this site, plus an additional area to the north). The site
was assessed for mixed use development.

Planning application (03/00572/COU): Change of use of land to form temporary storage compound
(PERCI decision)

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary
SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response received.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the south east of Coldingham. There is a bus stop at Lawfield, sited to the west of the proposed site. However, there are currently no footpaths from the
settlement to this site. The nearest railway stations are Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located 13 miles away and Dunbar, located 19 miles away. Coldingham itself has a limited range of services including; shops,
café, primary school and hotel. Eyemouth is approximately 3 miles away, and offers a wider range of services and employment opportunities. Coldingham is sited relatively closely to the Al running to
Edinburgh in the north and Newcastle in the south.
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Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN OFFICER: Site lies to SE of Category C listed Law House. Care would be needed in any development to respect the scale and setting of the listed building.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: There are no known archaeological issues.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to the size of the site.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? []

NETWORK MANAGER: Further development and junction off an unrestricted (60 mph) road but still well short of criteria for a reduced limit. Lack of infrastructure linking to Coldingham.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | am unable to recommend in favour of this site. The site is divorced from the main body of Coldingham and would offer little scope for integration with the existing street
network. The detached nature of the site means it suffers from an absence of street lighting, pedestrian provision and a 30mph speed limit and so does not stack up well from a sustainable transport point of
view.

PASSEGER TRANSPORT: Possible bus stop infrastructure (Served by schools and service buses).

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Yes Limited No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: This site is detached from the settlement, has a poor relationship to the village, and, sitting in generally open countryside, would be difficult to develop without an adverse
impact on the setting of Coldingham.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Eyemouth WWTW has sufficient capacity and a Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) is required to establish what impact, is any this development has on the existing network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Rawburn WTW has sufficient capacity and sufficient capacity at the network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
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present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
EDUCATION OFFICER: No capacity issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 7

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration. A slightly larger site than this was considered as part of the Local Development Plan for mixed use development
(MCOLHO002) and was not included. The site is detached from the edge of the existing Development Boundary at Coldingham. Development on this site would change the character at the edge of the
settlement and it may be possible that screen planting would compensate. However, there are a number of constraints to development on the site, which are listed below;

- The site is on Prime Quality Agricultural land;
- Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) would be required in respect of the WWTW;
- Any development would need to ensure that it respects the C listed building ‘Law House'; and

- The Roads Planning Officer cannot support the development of this site, given that the site is divorced from the main body of the settlement and would offer limited scope for integration with the existing
street network.

It should be noted that the Roads Planning Officer could not support this site when previously considered as part of the LDP (MCOLHO002) either. Therefore, there has been no change in circumstances since
that time. The site was not included within the MIR as a preferred or alternative option for housing. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration, the site is not included within the Proposed Local
Development Plan.
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Coldstream

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
ACOLDO012 Land to south of Former Cottage Hospital ~ Coldstream Rest of Housing 100 6.0 Excluded
Borders

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site falls is just over 100m north from the River Tweed, which is a SAC and SSSI. Furthermore, there are areas of surface water hazard adjacent to the site, located to the south.

SEPA: Review of LIDAR shows the lowest point of the site as 26mAOD and the adjacent River Tweed is 15mAOD. As such we are satisfied there is sufficient height between the site and the River Tweed.
Review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood map indicates that there may be flooding issues within/adjacent to site. This should be investigated further and it is recommended that contact is made with
the flood prevention officer. There is potential that development of the allocation could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. Surface water hazard has been identified within the site.

Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network. For a development of this scale there may be issues with the pumping station capacity/STW capacity. SW should confirm.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site lies within the surface water 1 in 200 year flood extent and in close proximity to the fluvial flood extent. | would require that surface water runoff
is considered and that any flows are routed around any development. Drainage Assessment/SUDS.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On/Adjacent to site Greenfield Local Plan: (PBCS4), slightly different site boundary

Local Plan Amendment: (ACOLDO05), same site boundary

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response received. However, the same site boundary was submitted and considered for housing, as part of the Local Plan Amendment. The Ecology Officer's comments as
part of the LPA have been attached below;

‘Interim Phase 1 habitat data comprises of Arable J 1.1, dense scrub A2.1 on southern margin. Field boundaries incorporate scrub/ trees on southern boundary, hedgerows, mature trees on eastern
boundary. River Tweed SAC/SSSI 100m to south. No obvious drainage connection. Mitigation measures include the protection of trees/scrub on boundaries and include extended hedges in design. Timing of
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works should not interfere with breeding birds. Appropriate mitigation to avoid significant impacts on River Tweed SAC/SSS'.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the south west of Coldstream. There is a bus stop opposite the health centre, which is a close distance to the site in question. The nearest railway station is
Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located approximately 15 miles away. Coldstream itself has a good range of public services and employment opportunites. However, is close to Kelso (9 miles away) and Berwick-
Upon-Tweed, where there are more services and employment opportunities within a close drive. This site is some distance from the Town Centre and High Street and there is no existing footpath connecting
the site to the settlement.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable On site Not applicable On site Adjacent to site

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns to the development of this site.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Development of this site may raise issues of national significance. The site boundary includes (SM12356), settlement 250m south of Cottage Hospital, a semi-
circular enclosed settlement overlooking the Tweed Valley. Any development within the proposed site boundary would need to avoid the monument entirely and retain it in an appropriate setting. We consider
it unlikely that proposed number of units could be delivered without significant adverse impacts on the setting of the monument. Whilst some, more limited, development may be possible within the site
boundary , this would require careful consideration of issues of design, massing and density. There may be the potential for significant impact on unscheduled archaeological remains on this site, for advice
on which you should consult your archaeological adviser.

ARCHAEOLOGY: There is a Scheduled Monument in the south-eastern quarter of the field. This a Scheduled, likely prehistoric, settlement visible as cropmarks. There are other un-designated cropmarks in
the western half of the field that may be related. There should be no development within the Scheduled Monument or an area of at least 50 metres around it. All development will need to respect the setting
of the monument per SPP and the LDP. Archaeological evaluation, and further mitigation in needed, within the undesignated areas will be required. | recommend this site is not taken forward given the
significant constraints.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No response received.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? L]

NETWORK MANAGER: Somewhat dis-connected to main settlement. Would need to consider junction onto A698 carefully, and likely to impact on existing speed limit location.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: Technical standards for vehicular access to the A698 can be met; therefore satisfactory means of access to this site is achievable. | am concerned however that this site is
somewhat detached from the main body of Coldstream and | would suggest only the easterly portion of this site be considered for development, but only if and when the intervening land between the site and
the town is developed first.
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PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Possible bus laybys required both directions.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Limited Limited Yes Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Quite distant from the centre, Prime Quality Agricultural land, site is part of an SBC Designed Landscape and could work in placemaking & design terms.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Coldstream WWTW has sufficient capacity, a Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) is required to estabish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Rawburn WTW has sufficient capacity and a Water Impact Assessment is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.
OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Potential opportunity to link area to Core Path that runs along the River Tweed to the south.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No capacity issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Doubtful 100

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration. The site lies to the south west of Coldstream. There is an existing strong woodland belt on the western edge of
Coldstream, which forms a pronounced finish to the town. There is a large intervening open field, between the site and the aforesaid woodland belt. Therefore, the site is too remote from the well defined
Development Boundary of Coldstream to the west and does no relate well to the existing Coldstream Development Boundary. There are a number of constraints regarding the development of this site, which
are outlined below;

- Site lies adjacent to the River Tweed SSSI and SPA;

- Protect and enhance the existing boundary features, where possible;

- Potential flooding constraint, further investigation required,;

- Prime Quiality Agricultural Land on and adjacent to the site;

- SBC Designed Landscapes adjacent to the site (Hirsel to the north and Lees to the east);

- Hirsel Garden and Designed Landscape lies to the north;

- Drainage Impact Assessment required for WWTW & Water Impact Assessment required for WTW;

- Archaeology record within the site for the Cottage Hospital; and

- Historic Scotland Scheduled Monument within the site for the Cottage Hospital in the south west corner.

Historic Environment Scotland state that the development of this site may raise issues of national significance, given the proximity to the enclosed settlement Cottage Hospital. Any development would need
to avoid the monument entirely. The Archaeology Officer has advised that there should be no development within the Scheduled Monument or an area of at least 50m around it and recommends that the site
is not taken forward.

The Roads Planning Officer advises that although there is a satisfactory access, they raise concerns regarding the detachment of the site from Coldstream. The Officer states that only the eastern portion of
this site should be considered for development, but only if and when the intervening land is developed first.
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The site was not included within the MIR as a preferred or alternative option for housing. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration, the site is not included within the Proposed Local Development
Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status

ACOLD013 Hillview North II Coldstream Rest of Housing 200 10.2 Excluded
Borders

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary

The site does not fall within any international/national designation. There are surface water hazards identified, however they are located to the north just outwith the proposed site boundary. It should be
noted that the entire site forms part of a larger site identified for longer term housing, within the LDP. As part of the Housing SG (ACOLDO011), the southern part of this site was allocated in November 2017
for housing (100 units). It should be noted that the Housing SG was not formally adopted at the time this site was submitted for consideration.

SEPA: Review of historic maps does not show the presence of any small watercourses on site. Review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood map shows that there may be flooding issues in this area. This
should be investigated further and it is recommended that contact is made with the flood prevention officer. There is an identified Surface Water Hazard at the site.

Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network. For a development of this scale, there may be issues with the pumping station capacity/STW capacity. SW should confirm.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site lies out with the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extent. | would require that surface water runoff is considered and that any flows
are routed around any development. Drainage Assessment/SUDS.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On/Adjacent to site Greenfield Local Development Plan: This forms part of an area identified for longer term housing (SCOLD001)
Housing SG: The entire longer term site was considered (ACOLD009) and was not included within the
Housing SG

Housing SG: Half of the currently proposed site was considered (ACOLDO011) and allocated for
housing within the Housing SG

It should be noted that (ACOLDO014) is also under consideration, as part of this process. This is the
remainder of the longer term housing site, contained within the LDP.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary
SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response received, specifically for this site (ACOLDO013). However, a consultation response was received for (ACOLD14) as part of this process. The response to that
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consultation are outlined below;

'‘Biodiversity Risk: Low impact. Site appears to be an arable field hedgerow and on part of the boundary. No obvious connectivity to River Tweed SAC/SSSI. Protect boundary features and mitigation for
protected species potentially including badger and breeding birds. SEPA CAR construction site licence required'.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the north of Coldstream and the southern part is already allocated for housing, as part of the Housing SG. Coldstream has adequate services and employment

opportunities. The settlement is also relatively close to Berwick-Upon-Tweed and Kelso, which provide further opportunities. There is public transport which links Coldstream with Berwick-Upon-Tweed, where
a railway station is present.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable On site Not applicable
Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
ARCHAEOLOGY: There is some potential within the site. Archaeological investigation may be required.
Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: SNH provided the following response; 'From our response on 3rd August 2017, this site lies outwith the current settlement boundary as shown in the LDP but is included
as a longer term safeguarded (SCOLDO001). This would form a significant addition to the existing settlement and would therefore need to ensure measures to deliver natural heritage mitigation and
enhancement as part of any future site development'.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response to date. However, a response was received as part of the Housing SG for (ACOLDO009), which included this site. The Officer provided the following comments
outlined below;

‘There is a landscape argument to avoid extending development into this rural area which lies outwith existing Coldstream perimeter woodland, particularly given the anticipated access issues. Also the site is
prime agricultural land. However the precedent for development has already been created at the adjoining industrial estate. Strengthening of perimeter woodland structure is recommended along the NW, N
and NE sides together with a buffer zone to protect existing woodland on the SW side. This will help contain the visual impacts of new development. Further planting is required to separate housing from the
adjoining business and industrial site to the SE, perhaps provided on the business site'.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: Appears somewhat dis-connected from town. Additional pressure on sub-standard A6112/ A698 junction. Would need to extend 30 mph limit.
TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
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ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: Good opportunity for vehicular access and pedestrian/cycle linkage exists. | am therefore able to offer my support for housing on this site. Two main vehicular links are
available; one via the existing industrial site served off the A6112 (though there is intervening land between the industrial development and this site) and another via Hill View. A further more minor link is
possible via the westerly end of Priory Bank. Allowance would have to be made for future street connectivity and a Transport Assessment will be required as a prerequisite for the development of this site.
PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Possible contribution towards bus service and infrastructure.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Limited Limited Yes Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Would only be suitable in the longer term once the land to the south is developed; site is Prime Quality Agricultural land and site is part of SBC Designed Landscape.
HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Coldstream WWTW has sufficient capacity and a Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Rawburn WTW has sufficient capacity and a Water Impact Assessment (WIA) is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.
OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Improved path/cycle links into town are recommended (2016 HSG Consultation)

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns to the development of this site.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Whilst we have no objections to this allocation, which is already in the Local Plan as a future site, a preserved road link is required to allow access from the Hillview estate to link
through to the employment site allocated BCOLDO0O1. In addition it may be that some landscape buffer planting requirement should be included within the housing allocation rather than totally required within
the employment allocation, in case this housing development is constructed earlier than the employment land.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No capacity issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Doubtful 200

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the '‘Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration. The entire site forms part of the longer term housing site (SCOLDO001), which is identified within the adopted LDP. The
southern part of the site was allocated for housing as part of the Housing SG (ACOLDO011) in November 2017, with an indicative site capacity for 100 units.

The site would integrate well into the settlement with appropriate landscaping and protection should be given to the existing boundary features, where possible. There are good infrastructure and connectivity
opportunities, including road access from the adjacent employment allocation, existing housing allocation (ACOLDO011) and Hill view, with a minor link from Priory Bank. A Transport Assessment would be
required for the development of this site. The following must also be taken into consideration when developing this site; mitigation for breeding birds, archaeology, buffer protection zones along the southern
boundary, landscaping along the western/northern boundary, open space provision, buffer zone between the site and allocated employment site and the future integration with the potential longer term
housing site to the west. Consideration must be given to incorporating a pedestrian link to the Core Path which joins Duns Road to the west and A6112 to the east.

It should be noted that this site excludes a portion of (SCOLDO001), along the northern and western boundary. Another site is also under consideration (ACOLDO014) for housing, as part of the LDP2 process.
The site boundary for (ACOLDO014) includes the remaining part of (SCOLD001) which is not yet allocated. This site is smaller and excludes the indicative landscaped area. Although there are no constraints
to developing this site, it is considered that any future allocation should include the full remainder of (SCOLDO001).

The site was not included within the MIR as a preferred or alternative option for housing. In conclusion, the site will not be taken forward for inclusion within the Proposed Local Development Plan. However,
it should be noted that the larger site (ACOLDO014) is included within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status

ACOL D014 Hillview North 1 (Phase 2) Coldstream Rest of Housing 100 6.5 Included
Borders

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary

The site does not fall within any international/national designations. The site is currently identified for longer term housing potential within the LDP. The site directly to the south was brought forward as part of
the Housing SG (ACOLDO011), for 100 units.

SEPA: Review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood map indicates that there may be flooding issues within this site. This should be investigated further and it is recommended that contact is made with
the flood prevention officer. In addition, the surface water flood map indicates a potential flow path which can indicate a potential small watercourse. Review of Scottish Water information and historic maps
does not indicate the presence of a small watercourse. This should be explored further during site investigations.

There is the potential that development on this site could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. There is a surface water hazard within the site.

Foul drainage from the development must be connected to the existing SW foul sewer network. Std comments for SUDS.

SEPA (MIR Consultation additional comments): SEPA commented on the MIR Consultation, however provided no additional comments further to above.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with the fluvial (river) 1 in 200 year flood extents but there are small pockets of potential surface water impacts on the Eastern side of the
site at a 1 in 200 year flood event.

| would have no objections on the grounds of flood risk. However, | would require that due to surface water risk and the capacity of the development that surface water flooding is considered and it is ensured
that any water would be routed around the housing.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal  NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On/Adjacent to site Greenfield Local Development Plan: This forms part of an area identified for longer term housing (SCOLDO001)

Housing SG: The entire longer term site was considered (ACOLDO009) and was not identified within
the Housing SG

Housing SG: Half of the currently proposed site was considered (ACOLDO011) and allocated for
housing within the Housing SG.

It should be noted that (ACOLDO013) is also under consideration as part of this process. (ACOLD013)
includes the already allocated southern part of the site and omits a northern section of this site
(ACOLDO014).

Accessibility and sustainability assessment
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Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Low biodiversity impact. Site appears to be an arable field hedgerow and on part of the boundary. No obvious connectivity to River Tweed SAC/SSSI. Protect boundary features
and mitigation for protected species potentially including badger and breeding birds. SEPA CAR construction site licence required.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the north of Coldstream and the area directly to the south is already allocated for housing, as part of the Housing SG. Coldstream has adequate services and
employment opportunities. The settlement is also relatively close to Berwick-Upon-Tweed and Kelso, which provide further opportunities. There is public transport which links Coldstream with Berwick-Upon-
Tweed, where a railway station is present.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland GarQen and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE AND DESIGN: No specific issues, need to consider a common approach to boundary treatments etc with the site to the south.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: This response relates to the consultation for site (ACOLDO013), which is also under consideration. There is some potential within the site, archaeological investigation may be required.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: Our previous advice on this site (in response to the Housing SG): 'This site lies outwith the current settlement boundary as shown in the LDP but is included as a longer
term safeguard (SCOLDO001). This would form a significant addition to the existing settlement and would therefore need to ensure measures to deliver natural heritage mitigation and enhancement as part of
any future site development'. Expanding on this earlier advice, we recommend that:

- New structure planting/ landscaping, should be planned to improve the setting of the site and to establish a framework for delivery of the remainder of the long-term safeguard site (SCOLDO001);

- Existing shelter belts should be retained and enhanced with additional planting. Suitability of locating active travel routes along these linear features should also be considered due to their potential role in
providing setting and shelter for users; and

- Open space should provide multiple benefits and be linked into wider habitat and active travel networks.

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: (MIR Consultation additional comments): SNH commented on the MIR Consultation, however provided no additional comments further to above.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: Site has an arbitrary SW boundary not related to any landscape feature. It is effectively an extension of ACOLD13 and should not be developed until after ACOLD13 or it would
be isolated and potentially intrusive. 20m wide structure planting belt is desirable along the NE and NW boundaries to form a new settlement edge to Coldstream. Otherwise no major concerns.
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Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? []

NETWORK MANAGER: No response received.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: Good opportunity for vehicular access and pedestrian/cycle linkage exists. | am therefore able to offer my support for housing on this site. Two main vehicular links are
available; one via the existing industrial site served off the A6112 (though there is intervening land between the industrial development and this site) and another via Hill View. A further more minor link is
possible via the westerly end of Priory Bank. Development of this site should not take place until such a time as the intervening area of land between the site and Hill View is developed. Allowance would
have to be made for future street connectivity and a Transport Assessment will be required as a prerequisite for the development of this site.

PASSNEGER TRANSPORT: No response received.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Yes Yes Yes Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: No problem in principle with allocating this site. However, the current 2016 LDP shows the vast majority of this site as part of an existing allocation, and shows most of this
site as a proposed structure landscaping area. The level of landscaping proposed did appear to me to be excessive. However, it was shown, and justifiable in part. The new allocation should still
showl/indicate some degree of landscaping to the boundary of the site, unless structure landscaping is no longer being indicated?

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): There is sufficient capacity at Coldstream WWTW. A Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing
network.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): There is sufficient capacity at Rawburn WTW. A Water Impact Assessment (WIA) is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.
OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Improved path/cycle links into town and the wider path network are recommended.

CONTAMINATED LAND: There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: No response received. However, they were consulted on site (ACOLD013) which is also under consideration and raised no objections.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: | believe we previously responded to (ACOLDO011) that the landscape separating strip between this site and the Coldstream Business Park should be split between the two sites
rather than all be contained within the business park site to ensure sufficient separation, splitting the cost, and allowing this to be implemented early on, depending on which development commences first.
EDUCATION OFFICER: No issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Included Acceptable 100

Conclusions

The site was considered at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process. The site is currently identified as potential longer term housing land within the LDP (SCOLDO001). The site immediately to the south was
allocated for housing within the Housing SG (ACOLDO011) for 100 units.

The site would integrate well into the settlement, respect the existing settlement pattern and have good connectivity with the adjacent allocations. The site would represent a natural extension to the existing
settlement pattern of Coldstream. The site itself is well contained and development of the site will have little adverse impact upon the wider landscape. Further to consultation, the following constraints and
mitigation were highlighted;
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- Investigation of potential flood risk and surface water runoff and mitigation where required;
- Protect and enhance existing boundary features (hedgerows and trees) where possible;

- Mitigation for protected species;
- Consideration given to a common approach in respect of the boundary treatments, with the allocated site to the south (ACOLDO011). New structure planting landscaping should be planned, to improve the

setting of the site and to establish a framework for delivery alongside (ACOLDO011) to the south. This should include structure planting along the north, east and west boundaries, which would provide a
settlement edge. Appropriate planting should be carried out along the northern part of the site to give adequate screening from the working farm to the north and the access to it;

- Existing shelter belts should be retained and enhanced with additional planting;

- Open space should provide multiple benefits and be linked into the wider habitat and active travel networks;

- Drainage Impact Assessment required in respect of the water network capacity & Water Impact Assessment required, in respect of the waste network capacity;

- The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- Site lies within the 'Lennel' SBC Designed Landscape;

- Potential archaeology within the site;
- There are 2 main vehicular links into this site, 1 via the existing industrial estate served off the A6112 and another via Hillview. Allowance should be made for future street connectivity; and

- [tproved path/cycle links into the town and the wider path network are recommended.

The site was included as an alternative option for housing within the MIR. Although the site to the south was recently allocated as part of the Housing SG, it is considered that there are advantages to
developing this site and the existing allocation (ACOLDO011) together. This would allow the development of the two sites to be considered together, in respect of any layout and connectivity, preventing a
piecemeal development of the wider site. It is acknowledged that (ACOLDO11) is a recent allocation for 100 units and there are a further three housing allocations within Coldstream. However, on balance
taking into consideration the above comments regarding the two sites being considered together in terms of connectivity, the site will be included within the LDP. It is considered that the allocation will allow
the wider northern area of Coldstream to be considered in terms of overall connectivity and layout. A site requirement will also be attached to the allocation stating that it is the intention of the Council to

produce a planning brief for this site, alongside the adjacent site (ACOLDO011).
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status

Guards Road Coldstream Rest of Housing 7 0.3 Retain LDP Site
BCS3A Borders

Initial assessment
Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar

Initial assessment summary
This is an existing housing allocation within the LDP, which was subject to a review as part of the MIR process.

Background information _ _
Prime Quality

Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Other No planning history on this site.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect

Accessibility and sustainability summary

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Gar_den and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Local impact and integration summary
Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wwild Land

Landscape summary
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Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? []

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision

Planning & infrastructure summary

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Retain LDP Site 7

Conclusions

The site is currently allocated for housing within the adopted LDP, with an indicative site capacity for 7 units. All the existing allocations were subject to review, as part of the MIR process. The site was
allocated as part of the 1994 Berwickshire Local Plan and there has been no planning history on the site to date. The site is currently used as an area of open space. Given the length of time the site has
been allocated, a letter was sent to the land owner requesting whether there is a realistic likelihood of the site being developed.

The landowner and developer responded to the letter, advising that they are currently marketing the site and have had discussions with Eildon Housing Association however no deal was possible to date.
They requested that the site remains allocated within Proposed Plan.

The developer, J S Crawford Properties are a well known local developer, who have developed a vast number of housing sites within the Scottish Borders. It is acknowledged that this site is owned by a
developer, is being actively marketed and that development rates have been slower since the recession. There are no constraints to the site being delivered. Therefore, it is considered that the site should
remain allocated for housing within the Proposed Plan. Furthermore, the units are programmed as being effective within the HLA (2019).

Therefore, taking the above into consideration, it is considered that the allocation (BCS3A) will be retained within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Duns

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
ADUNSO024 Land North of Peelrig Farm Duns Eastern Housing 100 4.1 Excluded

Initial assessment
Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary

There are a number of SEPA Flood Hazards (surface water) within the site. The site does not fall within any international/national designation constraint.

SEPA: We require an FRA which assesses the risk from the small watercourses which flows through/adjacent to the site. Consideration will need to be given to bridge and culvert structures within and
adjacent to the site. There would appear to be multiple Scottish water assets through the site which should be investigated further and may act as a constraint. Review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood
map indicates that there may be flooding issues at this site or immediately adjacent. This should be investigated further and it is recommended that contact is made with the flood prevention officer. The site
does fall within an area where a surface water hazard has been identified. The potential development of this site could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere.

There is a waterbody within, forming part of the site boundary, or immediately adjacent to the site. Therefore, SEPA require that a maintenance buffer strip of at least 6 metres wide is provided between the
watercourse and built development. Additional water quality buffer strips may be recommended in addition to the maintenance buffer strip depending upon specific water quality pressures.

Co-location issues: There are 2 exempt scrapyards, a community recycling centre and a waste storage facility within the Industrial estate nearby.

Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network. For a development of this size, it is likely that there would be sewer network/STW capacity issues. SW should confirm. There appears to be a
culverted watercourse along the southern site boundary - this should be de-culverted as part of any development.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is within the surface water 1 in 200 year flood extent. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk. | would, however,
ask that due to the size of the development that surface water flooding is considered and it is ensured that any water would be routed around the housing. Drainage Impact Assessment/SUDS.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal  NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On/Adjacent to site Greenfield Local Plan: (PBD3), same site boundary as the proposed site; (BD24D), same site boudnary as the

proposed site
Local Plan Amendment: (ADUNS004), same site boundary as the proposed site
Housing SG: (ADUNSO024), exact same site boundary and site code as currently proposed

Accessibility and sustainability assessment
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Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary
SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response received.
GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the east of Duns adjacent to the existing settlement boundary. There is good access to public transport. There is also good access to services and

employment within Duns, within walking distance. There are regular buses to Berwick-Upon-Tweed, where there is a main train line to Edinburgh and Newcastle. There are also employment opportunities
within Eyemouth, which is 14 miles away.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable On site/adjacent to Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable On/adjacent to site Not applicable
Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns regarding development on this site.
HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding development on this site.
ARCHAEOLOGY: No known archaeological issues.
Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ | Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to the location of the site.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: Not clear how site would be accessed. Need to consider impact the additional traffic will have

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | am unable to offer my support for this allocation. The surrounding road network, including the junction of Trinity Park and Station Road, is not of a standard suitable for
serving a significant level of development such as this. The industrial estate road to the south is not appropriate for shared use with residential traffic.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Currently no bus service provision.
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Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Limited Limited Yes Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: How would the site be accessed? If via the industrial estate, would have significant concerns. Consultation with EHO recommended (amenity due to the proximity to the
industrial estate). Site is however well contained by surrounding landform.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Duns WWTW has sufficient capacity and a DIA is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network. There are major sewer assets running
through this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Rawburn WTW has sufficient capacity and a Water Impact Assessment is required, to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Potential for path improvements along disused railway line that runs to sewage works to the east.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: We would prefer that this field may be better served as a future employment land expansion site. There is no obvious access for housing expansion, from within the existing
housing estates, and will make any vehicular access lengthy and confusing. An access from within the existing industrial access road would not be supported for housing either. This site could be readily
accessed for business use from within the industrial estate and have easy access to services already there. Whilst the current estate has some expansion capacity, it is unclear where the longer term future
expansion will be directed, so this site should be protected for business use.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No capacity issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 100

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration. The site was considered recently as part of the Housing SG, however was not included. Although the site is preferred in
respect of the Landscape Capacity Study, there are a number of constraints associated with the development of this site. These constraints are outlined below;

- Flood Risk Assessment would be required for any development, to investigate flood risk and surface water runoff issues;
- Waterbody within the site, therefore maintenance buffer strip would be required;

- The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- Drainage Impact Assessment for WWTW and Water Impact Assessment for WTW;

- Historic Environment Record, 'Mill Dam' lies adjacent to the site; and

- The key greenspace (Duns Railway Line) lies adjacent to the site.

Economic Development have advised that this field may be better served as a future employment land expansion site. There is no obvious access for housing expansion, from within the existing housing
estates, and will make any vehicular access lengthy and confusing. The Roads Planning Officer has also raised concerns regarding the access and are unable to support this development. The surrounding
road network, including the junction of Trinity Park and Station Road, is not of a standard suitable for serving a significant level of development such as this. The industrial estate road to the south is not
appropriate for shared use with residential traffic.

In conclusion, the site was not included within the MIR and is not included within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
ADUNSO027 Land north of Preston Road Duns Eastern Housing 7 1.9 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary

The site does not fall within any international/national designation constraint.

SEPA: Due to steep topography through the allocation site, consideration should be given to surface runoff issues to ensure adequate mitigation is implemented. Site will need careful design to ensure there
is no increase in flood risk elsewhere and proposed housing is not affected by surface runoff. There is the potential that the development could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. The site falls
within surface water hazards. Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal  NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable on/Adjacent to site Greenfield Local Plan: (BD15), smaller than the proposed site (Inquiry: BD15 - Page 11-40)

Housing SG: (ADUNSO026), slightly smaller than the proposed site

Local Plan Amendment: (ADUNSO009), slighly smaller than the proposed site

Local Development Plan: (ADUNSO009), slightly smaller than the proposed site

LDP2 (ADUNSO027): The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage and the 'MIR Consultation' stage

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary
SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response received.
GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the north east of Duns, outwith the settlement boundary. There is a bus stop on Preston Road, close to the proposed site and there is an existing pavement,

which provides a link from the proposed site to the settlement. Duns has good access to public transport, services and employment opportunities. There are regular buses to Berwick-Upon-Tweed, where
there is a main train line to Edinburgh and Newcastle. There are also employment opportunities within Eyemouth, which is 14 miles away.
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Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable On/adjacent to site On/adjacent to site

Local impact and integration summary

HERITAGE & DESIGN: The proposed site lies adjacent to a series of larger category B listed Victorian house and Duns Episcopal Church. Any development should respect the scale and setting of these
houses.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: Prehistoric pits have been identified during a watching brief at the east end of the proposed development area. These contained cremated human remains. Further examples are likely in
the development area. Archaeological investigation is required.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to the size and location of the site.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? L]

NETWORK MANAGER: Already development directly opposite. Need to consider impact of further direct frontage and vehicle access onto A6122 albeit within existing 30 mph limit.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: Whilst | would have no objections to the site being zoned for housing, there is a fairly significant level difference between the site and the public road which will dictate how
this site can be developed. It is likely that a linear street frontage with either one or two private access to rear parking areas will have to be created. Alternatively, split level type houses would be an option
and these could incorporate direct access to the main road, but car turning provision would be required and this would be difficult to achieve engineering wise. The existing roadside embankment combined
with the site being part on the inside of the bend in the road will dictate precise locations for access points.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Consider bus stop provision.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Yes Yes Yes Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Would this be a single row of housing along the roadside? A single row of housing would reflect existing housing opposite and adjacent; if this is to be the case, then based
on OS, the depth of the allocation would appear excessive and should not allow for backland development here given what is in immediate surrounding area.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Duns WWTW has sufficient capacity and sufficient capacity in the network.
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SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Raeburn WTW has sufficient capacity and sufficient capacity in the network.
OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
EDUCATION OFFICER: No capacity concerns.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Doubtful 7

Conclusions

The site was previously submitted for consideration as part of the Housing SG and was not taken forward. The site was then submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process and was not included
within the MIR for the reasons outlined below. The site was recently re-submitted at the 'MIR consultation' stage, as part of the LDP2 process. It is acknowledged that the agent has submitted a response to

the points raised in the previous site assessment conclusion. However, it is not considered that any additional or new information was submitted which required a re-consultation. Therefore, the conclusion
from the 'Pre MIR' stage remains valid and is outlined below.

Further to the site assessment, a number of constraints were identified which are outlined below;

- The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- Consideration to surface water runoff;

- The site is located within the Designed Landscape 'Duns Castle';

- The site is located within the SBC Designed Landscape 'Duns';

- The site is constrained within the Landscape Capacity Study;

- There are a number of Historic Environment Records identified within the site;
- The site lies adjacent to the Category C listed building, '‘Wellfield Cottage'; and
- Archaeological investigations are required.

The additional information submitted by the agent at the 'MIR Consultation' stage, was in response to the above constraints and the previous site assessment conclusion. The points raised by the agent have
been acknowledged. However, it is not considered that any additional information has been submitted, which would materially alter the previous conclusions, including the landscape capacity concerns.

Information was previously submitted by the agent, regarding the designed landscape, including photographs. In respect of landscape and visual impacts, the bank rises up steeply and therefore, any
development would be quite a prominent addition to the settlement in terms of visual impact. It is therefore doubtful as to how well the site would integrate within the landscape. A slightly smaller site

boundary was considered as part of the Local Plan Inquiry, where the Reporter endorsed the Council's assessment that its development would have an adverse impact on the views, character and setting of
Duns and would unnecessarily elongate the town away from local services and facilities.

It is considered that the Proposed LDP includes sufficient housing, re-development and longer term mixed use sites within Duns. Furthermore, it is considered that there is limited capacity within the
Proposed LDP, for an additional housing allocation within Duns, given the number of housing units currently within the housing land supply. In respect of the further information submitted regarding the
deliverability of existing allocations, it should be noted that existing allocations were reviewed as part of the MIR process.

In conclusion the site was not included within the Main Issues Report and taking the above into consideration, the site has not been included within the Proposed Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
MDUNSO003 Land South of Earlsmeadow Duns Eastern Mixed Use 180 11.2 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any international/national designation constraints.

SEPA: We require an FRA which assesses the risk from the potentially culverted small watercourse which is identified as being located along the northern boundary. We do not support development over
culverts that are to remain active. We would note that the OS Map identifies this area as boggy which may constrain development. Review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood map indicates that there
may be flooding issues at this site or immediately adjacent. This should be investigated further and it is recommended that contact is made with the flood prevention officer. There is the potential that the
development of this allocation could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. There are Surface Water Hazards within the site.

Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network however for a development of this scale it is likely that the foul network and STW will require upgrading. SW should confirm. There appears to be a
marshy area in the northern corner of the site which may be drained to culverts under the site. Any such culverts should be deculverted as part of any development. Confirmation should be made that this is
not a Groundwater Dependant Terrestrial Ecosystem.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is within the surface water 1 in 200 year flood extent. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk. | would, however,
ask that due to the size of the development that surface water flooding is considered and it is ensured that any water would be routed around the housing. Drainage Impact Assessment/SUDS.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On/Adjacent to site Greenfield Local Development Plan: (SDUNSO001) - identified within the LDP as a potential longer term mixed

use site.
Housing SG: (MDUNSO003) - exact same site boundary as part of the Housing SG.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response to date. However, the Ecology Officer was consulted as part of the Housing SG and offered the following comments. Arable field hedgerow and occasional boundary
tree. No significant biodiversity issues. Minor biodiversity impacts.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is good in terms of access to public transport, access to services and access to employment. It is relatively close to the centre of Duns and is good in terms of employment
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potential. There are regular buses to Berwick Upon Tweed where there is a main train line to Edinburgh and Newcastle upon Tyne. There are employment opportunities within Duns and within nearby
settlements. However, there is a lack of connectivity opportunities to the north and east of the site, with the existing housing allocations, given that the proposed site excludes a parcel of land to the east,
which is identified within the longer term mixed use site (SDUNS001). The result is that there is a gap between the proposed site and the existing housing allocations to the east. Therefore, this will prove
difficult to make linkages to the north and east from the site.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable On/adjacent to site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary

HERITAGE AND DESIGN: This is a significant development in terms of scale and issues about off site infrastructure may need to be considered (over and above education) to ensure that there is an active
town centre. Boundary treatment, phasing and external colours will be important issues as well as physical and visual connections to Duns. Planning or development brief is required.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: There is cropmark evidence of an archaeological site within the LDP area. This increases the potential of the site overall. Archaeological investigation is likely. Preservation in situ of the
known site is preferred.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: SNH provided the following response and advised that this site is part of the site MDUNS004 which is also under consideration. While this site lies outwith the current
settlement boundary, we note that it is included in the LDP as a longer term safeguarded site (SDUNS001). If you are minded to support development of this site during the current plan period, further
detailed assessment and a site brief will be required. However, we highlight the potential to ensure retention of existing paths in the northern section of the site and the potential to deliver an important green
network connection between the Public Park and Duns High School.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response to date. However, the Landscape Officer was consulted as part of the Housing SG, as part of (MDUNSO003) and offered the following comments. This site has
potential for development. However, it lacks adequate road connection and bears no particular relation to the settlement pattern of Duns. It could therefore look visually intrusive in the wider rural setting.
(Structure planting could help mitigate this but would also create local shading issues for adjoining houses as the planting would need to be on the S and W sides thus tending to block light.) There may be
other locations around Duns that are more suitable for development.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: Question the access to main road.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of the site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: This area is currently identified as an area for longer term development within the current Local Development Plan. | have no objection to this land being allocated for mixed
use development, the main vehicular access being from the A6015 via the existing allocated site to the north west (ADUNS023). A minor access link is possible via the A6112 and Station Avenue. Good
pedestrian and cycle linkage is critical in terms of sustainable transport. Allowance must be made for future street connectivity beyond this development and the possibility of a distributor/relief road linking
the A6105 and the A6112 south of Cheeklaw needs to be considered for the longer term expansion of the town. A Transport Assessment will be a prerequisite for the development of this site.
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PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Bus infrastructure required.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
On/adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Limited Limited Yes Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Logical direction of development given recent housing development in Duns, along with overlapping MDUNS004 & MDUNSO005 would require master planning, to ascertain
best areas for different uses. Strong landscaping framework required. Site would be appropriate.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Duns WWTW has sufficient capacity and a Drainage Impact Assessment is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Raeburn WTW has sufficient capacity and a Water Impact Assessment is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Vehicular access to the site needs further consideration with potential upgrading of the road network at Clockmill or potentially through the industrial estate required. The existing
access path to the school and public park has recently been upgraded and therefore would provide good non-vehicular access to the site. The area is prone to flooding. (2016 HSG Consultation).

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.
PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development on this site.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: We have no objections but would appreciate some clarification of what is proposed as mixed use, beyond the planned events space, and the location and area proposed for non-
housing use.

EDUCATION OFFICER: Extension or new school required. However, the response does not specify whether a primary or secondary school.
NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Doubtful 180

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration. The site forms part of the longer term mixed use site (SDUNS001) which is currently identified within the adopted LDP.
The entire mixed use site (MDUNSO004) and a phase of the site (MDUNSO0O05) were also being considered as part of the LDP2 process. It should be noted that all three of the sites were recently considered
for inclusion within the Housing SG and none were taken forward.

The site has good access to public services, employment and public transport. Furthermore, the site would result in minimal visual impact from the entrance to Duns. The site has good integration and
connectivity with the existing settlement. The following constraints and mitigation would be needed to be considered as part of any development;

- A Flood Risk Assessment would be required to assess any potential flood risk and mitigation as required;

- There is a lack of opportunities for connectivity and integration to the north east of the site, given the omission of the corner of the longer term mixed use site within the LDP;

- Drainage Impact Assessment (WWTW) and Water Impact Assessment (WIA);

- The site leaves a gap between the potential developable site and the existing housing allocation (ADUNS010) and (BD4B) to the east, therefore there is a lack of integration and connectivity;
- Potential archaeology within the site, HER record identified for 'Grueldykes', therefore appropriate investigations and mitigation would be required;

- Structure planting would be required along the southern and western boundary to mitigate any adverse visual impacts within the wider area;

- The opportunity to connect into the existing path network is restricted due to omitting the north east part of the larger site;

- The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural Land; and

- There is a current requirement as part of the LDP for the provision for a tourism events area to facilitate tourism events which must be met.

Berwickshire HMA Duns MDUNSO003



In conclusion, it is considered that there are constraints with the site boundary proposed, with the omission of the north east/east part of the site, which results in a lack of integration and connectivity. This
also presents issues in terms of connecting in with the existing path networks. The site was not included within the MIR. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration the site is not included within the
Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
MDUNSO004 South of Earlsmeadow Duns Eastern Mixed Use 200 16.1 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any international/national designation constraints.

SEPA: We require an FRA which assesses the risk from the potentially culverted small watercourse which is identified as being located along the northern boundary. We do not support development over
culverts that are to remain active. We would note that the OS Map identifies this area as boggy which may constrain development. Review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood map indicates that there
may be flooding issues at this site or immediately adjacent. This should be investigated further and it is recommended that contact is made with the flood prevention officer. There is the potential that
development on this site could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. A Surface Water Hazard has been identified at this site.

There are sewerage treatment capacity issues and network capacity issues. Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network however for a development of this scale it is likely that the foul network
and STW will require upgrading. SW should confirm. There appears to be a marshy area in the northern corner of the site which may be drained to culverts under the site. Any such culverts should be de-
culverted as part of any development. Confirmation should be made that this is not a Groundwater Dependant Terrestrial Ecosystem.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: The site is within the surface water 1 in 200 year flood extent. | would have no objection to the proposal on the grounds of flood risk. | would however
ask that due to the size of the development that surface water flooding is considered and it is ensured that water would be routed around housing. Drainage Impact Assessment/SUDS.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On/Adjacent to site Greenfield Local Development Plan: (SDUNSO001) - identified within the LDP as a potential longer term mixed

use site
Housing SG: (MDUNSO004) - exact same site boundary considered as part of the Housing SG

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Moderate Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response to date. However, the Ecology Officer was consulted as part of the Housing SG and offered the following comments. Arable field and improved pastures. Hedgerow
and occasional boundary tree. Wetland area of N of the site, need to safeguard as identified in LDP (real extent of wetland varies from LDP policy map). Moderate biodiversity impact.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is acceptable in terms of access to services and public transport. It is relatively close to the centre of Duns and has good employment potential. There are regular buses to
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Berwick Upon Tweed where there is a main train line to Edinburgh and Newcastle upon Tyne. There are employment opportunities within Duns and within nearby settlements. The site might provide habitats
for biodiversity. There is an area of marshy grassland/wet meadow which runs from the park across towards the new high school.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable On/adjacent to site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary

HERITAGE AND DESIGN: This is a significant development in terms of scale and issues about off site infrastructure may need to be considered (over and above education) to ensure that there is an active
town centre. Boundary treatment, phasing and external colours will be important issues as well as physical and visual connections to Duns. Planning or development brief is required.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: There is cropmark evidence of an archaeological site within the LDP area. This increases the potential of the site overall. Archaeological investigation is likely. Preservation in situ of the
known site is preferred.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: While this site lies outwith the current settlement boundary, we note that it is included in the LDP as a longer-term safeguarded site (SDUNSO001). If you are minded to
support development of this site during the current plan period, further detailed assessment and a site brief will be required. However, we highlight the potential to ensure retention of existing paths in the
northern section of the site and the potential to deliver an important green network connection between the Public Park and Duns High School.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: Significant issue with this one because it includes a large area of semi natural wetland on the north side. This should be excluded and the boundary re-drawn, possibly with a
small separate area of developable land by the Earlsmeadow garages.

No major concerns about developing the arable land to the south other than loss to agriculture but site is also isolated and would require significant road infrastructure which might also create environmental
issues! If this area is to be developed then ‘permeable’ structure planting (i.e. planting with gaps for views) should be provided along the western boundary.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? []

NETWORK MANAGER: Question the access onto the main road.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: This area is currently identified as an area for longer term development within the current Local Development Plan. | have no objection to this land being allocated for mixed
use development, the main vehicular access being from the A6015 via the existing allocated site to the north west (ADUNS023). A minor access link is possible via the A6112 and Station Avenue. Good
pedestrian and cycle linkage is critical in terms of sustainable transport. Allowance must be made for future street connectivity beyond this development and the possibility of a distributor/relief road linking
the A6105 and the A6112 south of Cheeklaw needs to be considered for the longer term expansion of the town. A Transport Assessment will be a prerequisite for the development of this site.
PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Bus infrastructure required.
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Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
On/adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Limited Limited Yes

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Logical direction of development given recent housing development in Duns, along with overlapping MDUNS003 and MDUNSO005 would require master planning to ascertain
best areas for different uses, strong landscaping framework needed and the site would be appropriate.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of the site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Duns WWTW has sufficient capacity and a Drainage Impact Assessment is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Rawburn WTW has sufficient capacity and a Water Impact Assessment is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Vehicular access to the site needs further consideration with potential upgrading of the road network at Clockmill or potentially through the industrial estate required. The existing
access path to the school and public park has recently been upgraded and therefore would provide good non-vehicular access to the site. The area is prone to flooding. (2016 HSG Consultation).

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.
PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: We have no objections but would appreciate some clarification of what is proposed as mixed use, beyond the planned events space, and the location and area proposed for non-
housing use.

EDUCATION: Extension or New School may need to be considered. However, the response does not specify whether the primary or secondary school.
NHS: No respone received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Acceptable 200

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration. The site is currently identified within the adopted LDP for longer term mixed use development potential (SDUNS001). A
phase of this site is also being considered as part of this process (MDUNSO0O05) to the north and (MDUNSO003) which occupies an area to the west. It should be noted that all three of these sites were recently
considered for inclusion within the Housing SG and none were taken forward as part of that process.

The site has good access to public services, employment and public transport. Furthermore, the site would result in minimal visual impact from the entrance to Duns. The site has good integration and
connectivity with the existing settlement. The following constraints and mitigation would need to be considered as part of any development;

- Flood Risk Assessment would be required;

- There is an existing wetland area in the north east corner of the site, there would be a requirement to safeguard this;

- The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- Potential archaeology within the site, HER record identified for '‘Grueldykes', therefore appropriate investigations and mitigation would be required;
- Structure planting and landscaping would be required along the southern and western boundaries of the site;

- Should this site be delivered, there would be school capacity constraints;

- There is a current requirement as part of the LDP for the provision for a tourism events area to facilitate tourism events which must be met;

- Drainage Impact Assessment for WWTW and Water Impact Assessment for WTW,;

- Minor drainage issues which would need to be addressed and

- Respect the area of greenspace adjacent to the site, '‘Duns Park.

The Roads Planning Officer raised no objections to the development of this site, with the main access being taken from the A6015 through the existing housing allocation (ADUNS023), with a potential minor
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link through Station Avenue to the south east. A Transport Assessment would be required for any development.

The smaller Phase 1 site (MDUNSO005) was included as an alternative option within the Main Issues Report. The reason for this being, it was considered that the southern part of the site could be retained for
potential future mixed use development and released in subsequent Local Plans.

However, further to the MIR consultation, it is considered that there is sufficient housing land supply within Duns for the Proposed LDP period. Therefore, the site (MDUNSOQ04) is not included within the
Proposed LDP. Likewise, the sites (MDUNSO005) & (MDUNSO006) are not included either.

Berwickshire HMA Duns MDUNS004



Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
MDUNSO005 South of Earlsmeadow (Phase 1) Duns Eastern Mixed Use 100 9.4 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any international/national designation constraint.

SEPA: We require an FRA which assesses the risk from the potentially culverted small watercourse which is identified as being located along the northern boundary. We do not support development over
culverts that are to remain active. We would note that the OS Map identifies this area as boggy which may constrain development. Review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood map indicates that there
may be flooding issues at this site or immediately adjacent. This should be investigated further and it is recommended that contact is made with the flood prevention officer. There is the potential that
development of this site could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. There are also identified surface water hazard within the site.

Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network however for a development of this scale it is likely that the foul network and STW will require upgrading. SW should confirm. There appears to be a
marshy area in the northern corner of the site which may be drained to culverts under the site. Any such culverts should be removed as part of any development. Confirmation should be made that this is not
a Groundwater Dependant Terrestrial Ecosystem.

SEPA (MIR Consultation additional comments): In addition to the comments above, SEPA offer the following comments. They advise that recent studies have not identified the exact location of the culvert.
SEPA also understand that land-raising done as part of the high school development may have alter flooding and flow-paths.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: The site is within the surface water 1 in 200 year flood extent. | would have no objection to the proposal on the grounds of flood risk. | would however
ask that due to the size of the development that surface water flooding is considered and it is ensured that water would be routed around housing. DIA/SUDS.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal  NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On/Adjacent to site Greenfield Local Development Plan: (SDUNSO001) - identified within the LDP as a potential longer term mixed

use site
Housing SG: (MDUNSO005) - exact same site boundary considered as part of the Housing SG

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Moderate Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response to date. However, the Ecology Officer was consulted on this site as part of the Housing SG and offered the following comments. 'Arable field and improved pastures.
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Hedgerow and occasional boundary tree. Wetland area at north of the site, need to safeguard as identified in the LDP (real extent of wetland varies from LDP policy map). Moderate biodiversity impact'.
GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is acceptable in terms of access to services and public transport. It is relatively close to the centre of Duns and has good employment potential. There are regular buses to

Berwick Upon Tweed where there is a main train line to Edinburgh and Newcastle upon Tyne. There are employment opportunities within Duns and within nearby settlements. The site might provide habitats
for biodiversity. There is an area of marshy grassland/wet meadow which runs from the park across towards the new high school.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable On/adjacent to site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE AND DESIGN: Boundary treatment, phasing and external colours will be important issues as well as physical and visual connections to Duns.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding development on this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: There is cropmark evidence of an archaeological site within the LDP area. This increases the potential of the site overall. Archaeological investigation is likely. Preservation in situ of the
known site is preferred.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: As part of the longer term safeguarded site (SDUNSO001), this site should be subject to the same consideration. If you are minded to support development of this site
during the current plan period, further detailed assessment and a site brief will be required.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: Significant issue with this one because it includes a large area of semi natural wetland on the north side. This should be excluded and the boundary re-drawn, possibly with a
small separate area of developable land by the Earlsmeadow garages.

No major concerns about developing the arable land to the south other than loss to agriculture but site is also isolated and would require significant road infrastructure which might also create environmental
issues! If this area is to be developed then ‘permeable’ structure planting (i.e. planting with gaps for views) should be provided along the western boundary.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? L]

NETWORK MANAGER: Access to main road?

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: This area is currently identified as an area for longer term development within the current Local Development Plan. | have no objection to this land being allocated for mixed
use development, the main vehicular access being from the A6015 via the existing allocated site to the north west (ADUNS023). A minor access link is possible via the A6112 and Station Avenue. Good
pedestrian and cycle linkage is critical in terms of sustainable transport. Allowance must be made for future street connectivity beyond this development and the possibility of a distributor/relief road linking
the A6105 and the A6112 south of Cheeklaw needs to be considered for the longer term expansion of the town. A Transport Assessment will be a prerequisite for the development of this site.
PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Bus infrastructure required.
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Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
On/adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Limited Limited Yes Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Logical direction of development given the recent housing developments in Duns, along with overlapping MDUNS003 and MDUNSO005, would require master planning, to
ascertain best areas for different uses, strong landscaping framework needed and would be appropriate.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Duns WWTW has sufficient capacity and a Drainage Impact Assessment is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Rawburn WTW has sufficient capacity and a Water Impact Assessment is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Vehicular access to the site needs further consideration with potential upgrading of the road network at Clockmill or potentially through the industrial estate required. The existing
access path to the school and public park has recently been upgraded and therefore would provide good non-vehicular access to the site. The area is prone to flooding. (2016 HSG Consultation).

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: We have no objections but would appreciate some clarification of what is proposed as mixed use, beyond the planned events space, and the location and area proposed for non-
housing use.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Acceptable 100

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the '‘Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration. The site is currently identified within the adopted LDP, as part of the longer term mixed use site (SDUNS001). The entire
longer term mixed use site was also considered as part of this process (MDUNSO004), along with (MDUNSO003) which occupies an area to the west. It should be noted that all three of these sites were
recently considered for inclusion within the Housing SG and none were taken forward as part of that process.

The site has good access to public services, employment and public transport. Furthermore, the site would result in minimal visual impact from the entrance to Duns. The site has good integration and
connectivity with the existing settlement. The following constraints and mitigation would need to be considered as part of any development;

- Flood Risk Assessment would be required;

- There is an existing wetland area to the north east corner of the site, there would be a requirement to safeguard this;

- The Landscape Officer suggests removing the wetland area from any formal allocation;

- The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- Drainage Impact Assessment (WWTW) & Water Impact Assessment (WTW);

- Potential archaeology within the site and appropriate mitigation would be likely;

- Transport Assessment would be required;

- Structure planting and landscaping would be required in order to mitigate any visual impacts as a result of the development;

- There is a requirement for an events area to facilitate tourism events within this site and the larger mixed use longer term site;

- There is adequate access via the A6015 through the existing housing allocation (ADUNS023) and also a minor access through Station Avenue to the east. Access for this site would be required through
the allocations (ADUNS023) and (ADUNS010);
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- Minor drainage issues which would need to be addressed; and
- The development must respect the area of greenspace adjacent to the site, 'Duns Park'.

It was considered that the release of Phase 1 (MDUNSOO05) if any, would be sufficient for the Proposed Plan period and this site was included as an alternative option within the MIR. This would have
allowed the southern part of the site to be retained for potential future mixed use development and released in subsequent Local Plans.

There were not considered to be any insurmountable reasons nor constraints to prevent the site from being included. However, in deciding which of the many MIR sites were ultimately included within the
Proposed LDP, consideration was given to a range of factors. There include, for example, the housing land requirement, any developer interest in the site, provision of local facilities/services, comparison
with other sites submitted. Further to the MIR consultation, it was considered that there is sufficient housing land supply within Duns for the Proposed LDP period. Therefore, the site (MDUNSO005) is not
included within the Proposed Plan, likewise the sites (MDUNSO003) and (MDUNSO004) are not included either. It is acknowledged that the site could be considered again for inclusion in a future LDP.
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Eyemouth

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
AEYEMO001 Land West of Eyemouth Eyemouth Eastern Housing 120 5.4 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any International/National designation constraints.

SEPA: We require a FRA which assesses the risk from the Biglaw Burn (and tributary) which flows on the boundary of the site. Consideration should also be given to the interaction with the Eye Water as
well as bridge and culvert structures within and adjacent to the site which may exacerbate flood risk. Due to steep topography through the allocation site, consideration should be given to surface runoff
issues to ensure adequate mitigation is implemented. Site will need careful design to ensure there is no increase in flood risk elsewhere and proposed housing is not affected by surface runoff. There are
surface water hazards identified within the site. There is the potential that development on this site could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. There are Surface Water Hazards within the site.

There is a water body within, forming part of the site boundary, or inmediately adjacent to the site. Therefore, SEPA request that a maintenance buffer strip of at least 6 metres wide is provided between the
watercourse and built development. Additional water quality buffer strips may be recommended in addition to the maintenance buffer strip depending upon specific water quality pressures.

Foul must connect to the existing SW foul network. There is a small burn to the south of the development site that should be protected and enhanced as part of any development. This could include
realigning what appears to be straightened channel around the site.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT OFFICER: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood
risk. Due to the size of the development I'd recommend surface water runoff, drainage and SUDS be considered. DIA/SUDS.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal  NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable on/Adjacent to site Greenfield Local Plan: (BEY8D), included the site currently under consideration. Local Plan Inquiry (Page 11-48)

Housing SG: (AEYEMO0O01), exact same site as currently under consideration. (Stage 1 RAG
assessment only)

LDP: (AEYEMO0L10), included the site currently under consideration

LPA: (AEYEMOO01), exact same site as currently under consideration

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable
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Accessibility and sustainability summary
SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response received.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the south of Eyemouth, along the southern fringe of the settlement. There are a number of bus stops within Eyemouth and there is a pavement into Eyemouth
along the roadside, however pedestrian access would have to be improved to ensure safe walking into the town. The nearest railway station is Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located 9 miles away. The site would
have good access to two employment sites within Eyemouth and the High School. Eyemouth overall has good access to public transport, access to services and access to employment. The site could
potentially encourage car use due to its distance from the town centre.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Gar_den and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE AND DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: No known archaeological issues.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No response received.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: New access required onto B6355. Also need to ensure junction with A1107 could still operate without necessity for a right turn lane.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: There appears to be no suitable point of access and so | have to recommend against the allocation of the site for housing at this stage. The housing layout for Gillsland did
not allow for integration with possible future development.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Possible bus stop infrastructure and contribution towards a bus service.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Limited Limited Yes
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Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: No response to date.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Eyemouth WWTW has sufficient capacity and a Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Rawburn WTW has sufficient capacity and a Water Impact Assessment is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network. It should be
noted that there is a 180mm water main running through the site.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Enhancement to Core Path 59 to the east would be recommended linking into the wider path network.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: Extension or new school may need to be considered. However, the response does not specify whether a primary or secondary school.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Unacceptable 120

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration. This site was previously considered for inclusion as part of the Housing SG, however was not taken forward for inclusion.
There are a number of constraints identified with the development of this site, which are highlighted below;

- A Flood Risk Assessment would be required;

- There is a water body within/adjacent to this site;

- Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) for WWTW and Water Impact Assessment (WIA) for WTW;

- Consideration would need to be given to the identified Surface Water Hazards within the site;

- The site is located within Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- The site would have limited visual impacts on the settlement itself, however would be prominent from the approach road which leads in from Ayton; and

- The Roads Planning Officer raised concerns with the site, on the grounds that there is not a suitable access point. Therefore, recommend that the site is not included as an option within the MIR.

The applicant submitted further supporting information since the Housing SG, in respect of existing undeveloped allocations within Eyemouth. It should be noted that all existing allocations within the LDP
were subject to review as part of this MIR process. There is no suitable access point, therefore, this matter alone prohibits the development of housing on this site. The site was not included within the MIR.
In conclusion, taking the above into consideration the site is not included within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
BEY1 Barefoots Eyemouth Eastern Housing 20 1.3 Remove LDP Site

Initial assessment
Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar

Initial assessment summary
This an existing housing allocation within the LDP, which was subject to a review as part of the MIR process.

Background information _ _
Prime Quality

Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references

Greenfield Local Plan: (BEY1), housing allocation site (Inquiry Report Pages 11-45)
LDP: (BEY1), housing allocation site
LPA: (AEYEMO002), larger housing site considered

Accessibility and sustainability assessment
Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Accessibility and sustainability summary

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Local impact and integration summary
Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
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Landscape summary

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision

Planning & infrastructure summary

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Remove LDP Site 20

Conclusions

The site is currently allocated for housing within the adopted Local Development Plan (BEY1), with an indicative site capacity of 20 units. The site was allocated within the 1994 Berwickshire Local Plan. The
site was granted planning consent for 20 units (06/00611/OUT) and a renewal application was submitted in 2010 (10/00516/PPP). However, the renewal application was subsequently withdrawn. Further to
this, planning application (14/01282/FUL) was submitted for the change of use of land to form an extension to the existing holiday park. The application was refused planning consent for the following reason:
‘The proposal would be contrary to Policy H3 of the Consolidated Local Plan in that the proposed change of use of land would result in the loss of allocated housing land which is required to meet the
housing land requirement for the Berwickshire Housing Market Area' and 'The proposal would be contrary to Policy Inf3 of the Consolidated Local Plan in that the proposed development would give rise to
road safety concerns with additional traffic to the park requiring to access residential streets rather than utilising the existing park entrance and access route'. The application was subject to a Local Review
Body appeal and was refused planning consent. A further planning application (16/01058/FUL) was submitted for a change of use of land to form an extension to the existing holiday park. The Local
Authority declined to determine the application.

All the existing allocations within the LDP were subject to review, as part of the MIR process and a letter was sent to the landowner of the site. The landowner wrote back to the Council advising they have no
objections to the site being removed from the LDP as a housing allocation. They support the removal of the allocated site as they consider that it could be more realistically developed in conjunction with their
holiday park. The owner indicated they have tried for several years to develop the site for housing, actively marketed the site for 8 years, including a fresh market exercise when the original consent was
renewed, and no interest has been received from developers to take the site forward.

Taking the above into consideration, it is the Council's intention to remove the housing allocation (BEY1). The site was included within the MIR for removal and has ultimately not been taken forward for
inclusion within the Proposed Plan. However, it should be noted that the site will remain within the Development Boundary.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
MEYEMO002 Land to North West of Eyemouth Eyemouth Eastern Mixed Use 200 10.5 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any International/National designation constraint.

SEPA: Part of adjacent site was built without SEPA consultation. For any further development we require a detailed FRA which assesses the risk from the North Burn. We would not support any further
development which increases the flood risk to existing/proposed development. Any further development will likely be heavily constrained as a result of the current development. Due to steep topography
through the allocation site, consideration should be given to surface runoff issues to ensure adequate mitigation is implemented. Site will need careful design to ensure there is no increase in flood risk
elsewhere and proposed housing is not affected by surface runoff. There is the potential that the development of this site could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. There is a Surface Water
Hazard identified within the site.

There is a water body within, forming part of the site boundary, or imnmediately adjacent to the site. Therefore, SEPA request that a maintenance buffer strip of at least 6 metres wide is provided between the
watercourse and built development. Additional water quality buffer strips may be recommended in addition to the maintenance buffer strip depending upon specific water quality pressures.

Foul must connect to the existing SW foul network. There is a small burn to the south of the development site that should be protected and enhanced as part of any development. Any surface water
discharging into the North burn should be carefully treated (enhanced SUDS) to ensure protection of the bathing water. (north burn discharges onto the bathing beach).

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: The site is outwith both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to the proposal on the grounds of flood risk.
Due to the size of the development, | would recommend that surface water runoff, drainage and SUDS are considered. We would request a Drainage Assessment for this site and also SUDS to be included.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal  NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On site Greenfield Housing SG: (MEYEMO002) - exact same settlement boundary as was considered

Local Development Plan: (AEYEMO009) - exact same settlement boundary as was considered,
however proposed for housing

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary
SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response received.
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GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located on the western edge of the settlement. Eyemouth has good access to public transport, employment and access to services. There is a bus stop on the A1147
and the nearest railway station is Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located 9 miles away. The site is located on the western edge, therefore the additional services and amenities may be slightly further away and may
result in car joureys.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable On site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary

HERITAGE & DESIGN: Currently the site appears to be detached from the settlement; boundary treatment and connections (both physical and visual) will be important issues.
The site is also on high land and care will be needed with the selection of external colours.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: The proposed LDP site contains an archaeological site of likely regional, and potentially national, significance. The northern 1/3 of the area contains cropmarks comprising a prehistoric
enclosure, buildings and field systems. Preservation in situ is preferred mitigation for this site, and on this basis | recommend that this site not be taken forward for the LDP.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No response received.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? []

NETWORK MANAGER: Likely to impact on existing location of 30 mph limit.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | have concern over extending development westwards out of Eyemouth as there appears to be no defendable boundary to limit the extent of development in this direction. |
also have concerns about the speed of traffic approaching Eyemouth along the A1107 due to the straight downhill nature of the road. | may be able to support some residential development, preferably on an
easterly portion of the site only, but only if development is well integrated with development site BEY2B to the south east which would have to be developed first. The street lighting and footway infrastructure
would have to be extended along the A1107 as would the 30 mph speed limit. A strong street frontage onto the A1107 would be required to create a sense of arrival into the town and to justify the extension
of the 30 mph speed limit. A Transport Assessment would be required to address accessibility and sustainable transport.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Possible bus stop infrastructure and contribution towards a bus service.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Limited Limited Yes
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Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: No response to date.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Eyemouth WWTW has sufficient capacity and a Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) is required to estabish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network. It
should be noted tha there is a rising sewer running through the site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Rawburn WTW has sufficient capacity and a Water Impact Assessment is required to establish what impact, if any this development has on the existing network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: This would appear to be creating an over allocation of zoned housing land in terms of the current allocations available and existing demand in the town. However, should the
site be allocated we would support any mixed use proposals which create employment opportunities. This, however, should be determined early on in terms of best location size of site specified and the form
of the mixed use.

EDUCATION OFFICER: An extension or new school may need to be considered. However, the response does not specify whether a primary or secondary school.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Doubtful 200

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for consideration as mixed use. This site was considered as part of the Housing SG and was not included. It is considered that there is a
sufficient housing land supply within the Proposed LDP for Eyemouth, given the slow take up of sites recently due to the market conditions.

There are a number of constraints with the development of this site, including;

- Requirement for a Flood Risk Assessment;

- Surface Water Hazards within the site;

- There is a water body within/adjacent to the site;

- The site is located in an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land,;

- Drainage Impact Assessment for WWTW and Water Impact Assessment for WTW;

- There is archaeological constraints within the site. As a result, the Archaeology Officer has advised that the site is not taken forward for inclusion within the MIR as an option;

- The site is constrained within the Landscape Capacity Study. The LCS states that development on this site would be visually prominent and exposed. The site is constrained by the lack of shelter and likely
visual impact of development, which would breach the ridges and skyline which provides strategic containment for the settlement;

- The Roads Planning Service raised concerns regarding the extension of the development westwards; and

- A Transport Assessment would be required for any development.

The applicant submitted further supporting information since the Housing SG, in respect of existing undeveloped allocations within Eyemouth. It should be noted that all existing allocations within the LDP
were subject to review as part of the LDP2 process. It is considered that development in such a location has the potential to result in adverse impacts upon the wider landscape and visual context of the
area. The site was not included within the MIR as an option. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration the site is not included within the Proposed Local Development Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
REYEMOO7 Former Town Hall Eyemouth Eastern Redevelopment N/A 0.1 Included

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any identified International/National designation constraint.

SEPA: We require a FRA which assesses the risk from coastal still water as well as overtopping processes and any interactions with the Eye Water. Redevelopment to a similar or less sensitive use would
be supported by SEPA. An increase in vulnerability would only be supported if a detailed FRA can demonstrate the site is free from flood risk and there is safe access/egress available. Sewer flooding will
also require consideration. Site may be constrained due to flood risk. There is a surface water hazard within the site. There is fluvial/coastal risk of flooding adjacent to the site. Potential development of the
allocation could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere.

SEPA advise that flooding along Church Street in 2009, 2013 and 2015 due to inadequate sewer capacity. There is a photo of flooding to Church Street in the Borders Advertiser (https://www.berwick-
advertiser.co.uk/news/flood-investigation-works-in-eyemouth-1-4794741). Albert Road affected as well. There has been a coastal overtopping study for Eyemouth commissioned by SBC and undertaken by
Royal Haskoning. The 1:200 year coastal flood outline has flooding along Church Street. There was an extreme fluvial event which affected large areas of the Borders in 1948. There is mention of flood
waters reaching the second floor of Dundee House which is at the very end of Church Street.

Foul water must connect to the public foul sewer.

SEPA (MIR Consultation comments): SEPA commented on the MIR Consultation, however provided no additional comments further to above.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site does not lie within the SEPA 1 in 200 year fluvial (river) or pluvial (surface water) flood extent. | would have no objections on the grounds of
flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal  NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Combination There have been a variety of planning applications in the past which related to the listed building and

the use of the buildings.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Moderate Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary
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SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Town hall building may support bats and breeding birds. Local habitat is of low suitability for foraging and commuting bats. Mitigation for protected species potentially including
bats and breeding birds. (earlier planning application 16/00694/FUL). Biodiversity Risk: Moderate impact.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located within the town centre. Eyemouth has good access to public transport, employment and access to services. There is a bus stop on the A1147 and the nearest
railway station is Berwick-Upon-Tweed, located 9 miles away.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
On/adjacent to site Not applicable On/adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable On/adjacent to site Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary

HERITAGE & DESIGN: The whole of the town hall, including the rear hall is listed category B. The primary architectural interest lies in the front building. A scheme was approved some years ago to retain
the front building and demolish and redevelop the rear part. Sensitive redevelopment of the site would be welcomed.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: HES would be supportive of redevelopment that retains the special interest of the B-listed building. We are content with the removal of the rear hall.
(MIR Consultation comments): Redevelopment of the site has potential for positive and negative effects on our statutory interests, dependent on detailed proposals in each case. In general, we are
supportive of regeneration proposals which seek to protect and enhance the special characteristics of historic environment assets, and to secure a sustainable use for them, and would be content with the

allocation of the preferred sites on this basis.

ARCHAEOLOGY: Within the medieval town core. Lands around the site may contain medieval and post-medieval archaeology. Mitigation may be required.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ | Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to size, location and nature of site.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near atrunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: Junction sight lines not ideal. Private road?

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | have no objection to the redevelopment of this site. The site benefits from its town centre location meaning it has good access to local services including town centre parking
and public transport provision. Parking provision will have to be carefully considered for any development which would create more traffic than the building in its previous use.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

Berwickshire HMA Eyemouth REYEMO007



Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Yes Yes Yes Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: My interpretation of the listing for the former Town Hall is that the entire building is listed, including the hall, which is presumably located at the rear. Impacts on the
character and integrity of the listed building will be a key consideration and any development proposals coming forward must conserve, protect, and enhance the character, integrity and setting of the listed
building. The special interest of the building is undoubtedly the Scot’s Baronial frontage on Church Street, turning onto Renton Terrace. Whilst this part of the building would need to be protected, there may
be opportunities for wholesale redevelopment further to the rear. Alongside protecting the historic and architectural interest of the building, any development proposals must also address potential residential
amenity impacts (chiefly, loss of light and sunlight, and privacy) to the properties to the north, and in the vicinity of the site. Parking is likely to be a key consideration at this site and ecological surveys may be
required. Notwithstanding the above, | would support the principle of allocating this site for redevelopment to help promote the site and ensure a suitable future use is found for it.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): There is sufficient capacity at the Eyemouth WWTW. No surface water into the combined sewer. Scottish Water surface water policy should be adhered to and a solution
required for this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): There is sufficient capacity at the Rawburn WTW. There are no real concerns however it would depend on anticipated water consumption.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: No comment required.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have been developed as a bank and town hall. There is no evidence to indicate that the historic uses may present development constraints.
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: We fully support the redevelopment and regeneration of this site. The current building is in poor condition and does not meet modern standards for business use.
EDUCATION OFFICER: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

NHS: Did not provide any site specific comments.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Included Acceptable N/A

Conclusions

This site was identified at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process, via consultation working groups. The site was subsequently included within the MIR as a potential redevelopment site. However, the site
assessment and consultation were not undertaken at that time. Further to the 'MIR Consultation' process, a full consultation, site assessment and SEA has now been undertaken for the site.

The site comprises the former vacant Eyemouth Town Hall building and associated surrounding land to the rear. The site is located within the Eyemouth Town Centre and fronts onto Church Street. The site
is located within the Eyemouth Conservation Area and the building is Category B listed. There have been a number of extensions and additions to the original property, which are located to the rear of the
building. Further to the site assessment, the following constraints were identified,;

- Blood Risk Assessment is required;

-There is potential for breeding birds and bats within the existing building, appropriate mitigation required;
-The site is located within the Conservation Area;

-[The building is Category C listed; and

-[Potential archaeology within the site, mitigation may be required

It is not considered that there are any insurmountable issues, which cannot be addressed through appropriate mitigation measures. It is noted that a number of consultees, including; Heritage & Design
Officer, Economic Development and Historic Environment Scotland are supportive of the redevelopment allocation. Historic Environment Scotland have advised that they are supportive of the removal of the
rear hall. Given the location within the Conservation Area and the Category C listing of the building, careful consideration and thought will need to be given for any alterations to the external appearance of
the building, to ensure that they respect the wider Conservation Area and townscape setting. The Council welcomes the re-use of long term vacant buildings within such locations. The redevelopment of

Berwickshire HMA Eyemouth REYEMO007



such buildings can help ensure that the character and appearance of Town Centres are retained and enhanced, whilst bringing buildings back into use again. It is considered that the redevelopment of this
site would have a positive impact upon the wider area.

In conclusion, the redevelopment site will be included within the Proposed LDP.

Berwickshire HMA Eyemouth REYEMO007



Gavinton

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
AGAVI002 Land at Langton Glebe Gavinton Eastern Housing 30 3.0 Excluded

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any identified International/National designation constraint. There are identified flood hazards within the southern part of the site (Surface Water Flood Extents).

SEPA: There is surface water in a small part of the site. There is a watercourse catchment less then 3km2 on the boundary. We require a FRA which assesses the risk from the small watercourse along the
southern boundary. Consideration should be given to any culverts/bridges might may exacerbate flood risk. Review of the surface water 1 in 200 year flood map indicates that there may be flooding issues
within this site. This should be investigated further and it is recommended that contact is made with the flood prevention officer. There is a water body, within, forming part of the site boundary, or
immediately adjacent to the site. SEPA recommend that a development requirement is attached to the site to ensure that a maintenance buffer strip of at least 6m wide is provided between the watercourse
and built development. Additional water quality buffer strips may be recommended in addition to the maintenance buffer strip depending upon specific water quality pressures.

There are potential de-culverting opportunities.

Waste water drainage from the site would exacerbate an existing point source sewerage, sewerage network in this instance. The site is just adjacent to the area served by the public foul sewer and thus the
site must connect to the public foul sewer network. There is a small burn to the south of the development site which must be protected as part of any development.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site does not lie within the SEPA 1 in 200 year fluvial (river) flood extent. SEPA’s 1:200 year surface water flood map indicates there is a risk of

surface water flooding at the south east boundary of the site. | would have no objections on the grounds of flood risk. However, | would ask that due to surface water risk and the capacity of the development
that surface water flooding is considered in a drainage & SUDS assessment and it is ensured that any water would be routed around the housing.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Greenfield Local Development Plan: The exact site was previously considered as part of the LDP process
(AGAVI002)
Accessibility and sustainability assessment
Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Limited Good Good Minor South
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Accessibility and sustainability summary
SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: No response was received. However, the same site was assessed as part of the LDP and the Ecology Officer advised that there was a minor wider biodiversity impact.
GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the south east of Gavinton. The site is located within close proximity to Duns and has two bus services travelling to Duns. It is a 5 minute drive away. Gavinton

only has a limited opening hours post office, however Duns caters for most services as well as providing potential employment options. There would be minor biodiversity impact from the development of this
site.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: No specific H&D issues.
HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
ARCHAEOLOGY: Prehistoric burials found nearby, may require mitigation or evaluation.
Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary

SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: Note that the settlement profile states that: 'The preferred area for longer-term development will be the area to the north of the settlement. The area to the south of the
settlement should be protected from further development. The surrounds of Gavinton are designated as prime agricultural land.'

Our brief appraisal of this site suggests that development to the south of Gavinton, at this site, could be accommodated without significant landscape impacts. The site appears generally well contained but
accommodating development here would require a careful approach to massing and layout to ensure that it ties in with the existing settlement. In particular, we note that while there are some two storey
buildings the majority of existing dwellings in Gavinton are 1.5 storeys or lower.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: No response received.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: State they have no observations.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: Whilst there are three possible means of access to serve this site, all are constrained in nature. Both access points via The Glebe are difficult due to the lack of off-street
parking, resulting in traffic movements being hindered by on-street parking on a relatively narrow carriageway. This is a particular issue at the bend in the road where cars are parked part on the footway. A
further concern with The Glebe is the absence of any functional turning provision at the end of the road. Means of access via South Street entails an awkward site access off the 90 degree bend in the road.
Using both South Street and The Glebe for access will provide good street connectivity though the extent of site to be developed should be limited to reflect the constraints. My support for the development of
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this site is conditional on the existing parking and vehicle turning issues in The Glebe being suitably addressed. This could be by way of using a northerly part of (AGAV1002) to help address these concerns.
A Transport Statement may be required depending on the extent of development.
PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Improved bus infrastructure at Gavinton required on A6105 or bus turning circle at west end of village.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable Yes Yes Yes Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: No response received.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): There is sufficient capacity at the Duns WWTW. It will require SPS to be upsized.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): There is sufficient capacity at the Rawburn WTW. A Water Impact Assessment would probably be required.
OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: No comment required.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

EDUCATION OFFICER: Did not raise any objections to the proposal.

NHS: Did not provide any site specific comments.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Doubtful 30

Conclusions

The site was considered at the 'MIR consultation' stage of the LDP2 process. The site (AGAVI002) was previously considered as part of the LDP and was not taken forward. The exact same site was re-
submitted for consideration, at the '"MIR Consultation' stage. The site lies to the south east of the Development Boundary and the proposed access is from three existing access points from 'The Glebe' and
'South Street'. There are existing residential properties to the north and north west of the site. The adopted LDP states that the preferred area for long term development will be the area to the north of the
settlement and that the area to the south should be protected from further development. Further to the site assessment and consultation, a number of constraints were identified, which are outlined below;

-[Flood Risk Assessment would be required;

-Waterbody within and forming part of the site boundary, therefore maintenance buffer strip required,;

-[Burface Water Hazard identified at the site;

-[Archaeology mitigation or evaluation likely;

-[The Roads Planning Officer has raised concerns regarding the access into the site, stating that whilst there are three possible means of access to serve this site, all are constrained in nature. Their support
for this proposal is conditional on the existing parking and vehicle turning issues in 'The Glebe' being suitably addressed.

-Transport Statement would be required;

-WWTW: SPS will require to be upsized; and

-Water Impact Assessment likely required.

Gavinton is a small planned estate village and it is considered that the site in question is incongruous to the character and size of Gavinton, due to its scale and location. It is considered that the scale and
layout of the site would be at odds with the planned linear layout of the village and would significantly alter the character. Furthermore, there is the potential that the scale of the site may make Gavinton
visible from the road to the east.
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Gavinton already has a sizeable housing allocation (BGA1), with an indicative site capacity for 45 units. The site has planning consent for 54 units, however it is not yet developed. Taking the above into
consideration, the site is not included within the Proposed LDP. Furthermore, it is considered that Gavinton has sufficient housing land supply for the LDP2 period.
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Gordon

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
AGORDO004 Land at Eden Road Gordon Rest of Housing 25 15 Included
Borders

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any identified International/National designation constraint.

SEPA: The site is next to Gordon STW. May be likely to give rise to odour issues. Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network.

SEPA (MIR Consultation additional comments): In addition to the comments above, SEPA offer the following comments. The site is next to Gordon STW. May be likely to give rise to odour issues, however
any issues would be dealt with by SBC Environmental Health.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.
Due to the size of the development I'd recommend surface water runoff be considered.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On/Adjacent to site Greenfield Local Plan: (BGO11D) - southern part of the site currently under consideration

Housing SG: (AGORDO004) - exact same site boundary as currently under consideration

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Minor Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Site is improved grassland tree-lined boundary and drystone dykes on boundary. Protect boundary features and mitigation for protected species including breeding birds. Low
biodiversity impact.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the east of the settlement boundary and the proposed access is from Eden Road to the south. There is good access to public transport, employment and
service within Gordon. These are limited within Gordon itself, however the site is well connected to the settlement and within walking distance of the local amenities within Gordon. Furthermore, Gordon is
located close to Kelso (8 miles away), Earlston (6 miles away) and Duns (12 miles away), where there is a wider range of local services and employment opportunities available. Gordon has a bus service
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which runs to Berwick-Upon-Tweed and Galashiels.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Gar_den and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable
Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
ARCHAEOLOGY: No known archaeological issues.
Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to the size and location.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: The site links well with the village. Footpath connections required. Protect existing trees on verge/fence line. Adequate space between for access. Existing blocks of trees provide
containment and backdrop for new houses. Additional tree planting and hedges within the site will assist in integrating the development into the location. 25n0 units with continuation of village streetscape
along Eden Road. Protect street trees.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: New junction onto A6105 but should not be any issues.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of the site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | have no objection to this land being zoned for housing. This is a logical extension to the settlement and would provide an opportunity for a strong street frontage onto the
A6105 which would enhance the sense of arrival into the village and help reinforce the 30mph speed limit. The existing footway infrastructure will have to be extended along the frontage of the site to tie in
with existing and any layout should allow for future street connectivity. A Transport Statement would be required.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Bus stop infrastructure required.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Yes Limited No Good
Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Prime Quality Agricultural Land; if units are required in Gordon, this looks to be a strong site; we would need to be very careful with the frontage to the south; a hard edge,
with housing onto pavement/roadside (no front gardens) would be desirable and landscaping to the north and particularly to the east would be needed.
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HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns to the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Early engagement with Scottish Water is recommended to discuss build out rates and to establish any potential investment at the WWTW. Please note that there is an rising
sewer within the site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Howden WTW has sufficient capacity and sufficient capacity in the network.
OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
EDUCATION OFFICER: No capacity issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Included Acceptable 25

Conclusions

The site was considered at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process. This site was recently assessed as part of the Housing SG and was not taken forward for inclusion, primarily as it was considered there
were more preferable options at that time. Only an initial stage 1 RAG assessment was undertaken as part of the Housing SG. However, the agent provided a supporting statement in response to the RAG
assessment, since the Housing SG. Therefore, this has been taken into consideration and a full site assessment/consultation has been undertaken as part of the MIR process.

Following consultation with key stakeholders, there are no insurmountable constraints for the development of this site. The site itself appears to be a logical extension to the Development Boundary and

relates well to Gordon. Albeit careful consideration would need to be given to the treatment of the site boundaries and the frontage to the south onto the main road. Following consultation, the following
constraints/mitigation were identified;

- The proximity to the Gordon Sewage Treatment Works;

- Foul water must connect to the existing foul network;

- Assessment of ecology impacts and provision of mitigation, as appropriate;

- Protection of existing boundary features, where possible, including existing trees on the verge/fence lines;
- Extension of existing footway infrastructure along the frontage of the site;

- Landscaping to assist in integrating the development into the location;

- A Transport Statement would be required;

- Early engagement with Scottish Water, in respect of the WWTW; and

- The site is located within Prime Quality Agricultural land.

The adopted LDP states that the preferred area for future expansion is to the east of Gordon, north of Eden Road and that development to the north of the settlement will be resisted. The site is also well
related to Gordon itself. Overall, there are no insurmountable constraints to the development of this site for housing. In conclusion, taking the above into consideration, the site was put forward as a preferred
option for housing within the MIR, for 25 units. Following the MIR consultation, the site has been included within the Proposed Plan.
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Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status

AGORDOOS Land to west of Station Road Gordon Rest of Housing 20 1.2 Excluded
Borders

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any International/National designation constraint.

SEPA: Foul water must connect to the existing SW foul network.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.
Due to the size of the development I'd recommend surface water runoff be considered.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On/Adjacent to site Greenfield Local Plan: (BGO1) - larger site which extends to the north of this one also

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Good Good Good Major Not applicable

Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Site is on the list of potential Local Biodiversity sites (not yet assessed) Gordon station plantation meadow. Site included in SNH grassland survey (NVC U4b) and Berwickshire
BSBI site register (Gordon meadow, habitat moderately good). Areas of scrub within site and tree-lined eastern boundary. On a precautionary basis | would predict a major impact. Potentially unsuitable
site. Major impact on the wider biodiversity.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the north of Gordon. There are limited services and employment opportunities within Gordon itself, however Gordon is within close proximity to a number of
other settlements, providing such opportunities. Kelso is located 8 miles away, Earlston is 6 miles and Duns is 12 miles. Gordon has a bus service which runs to Berwick-Upon-Tweed and Galashiels, where
there are railway services. The site lies within an area identified as a 'Local Biodiversity Site - Gordon Station Plantation Meadow', which the Ecology Officer identifies as a major biodiversity impact.
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Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
ARCHAEOLOGY: No known archaeological issues.
Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to the size and location.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: Mature trees provide established structure planting within which to construct a development of high amenity value but low density housing in order to prevent damage to them.
Adequate space required around to protect these significant parkland trees during the works and for the long term. Trees could be a great asset to the setting of new development, creating an attractive site
within high amenity value. The mature oak tree should be retained and worked into any proposals as a centre piece to the design and for public open space. Fully detailed tree survey required at outset.
Issue of creating access without damage to existing avenue trees or from narrow Manse Lane to the south, could prove difficult. Option to being developable area south of mature beech and pine trees, more
or less in line with boundary of adjacent site BGO9D in adopted LDP - to protect trees.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: Existing, albeit low used junction, onto A6089.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: Initial response: No objection to this land being zoned for housing. Access is possible directly from Station Road and an access onto Manse Road coupled with the upgrading
of Manse Road is desirable. The existing footway and street lighting will have to be extended along Station Road. There would be an opportunity for a strong street frontage onto Station Road which would
enhance the sense of arrival into the village and help reinforce the 30mph speed limit. A Transport Statement would be required. Additional verbal response after discussions regarding the trees: The site
could be served solely by upgrading Manse Road. This would result in some tree loss on the corner, however this would be required anyway as a result of the existing housing allocation. However, their
preference is to have an additional access from Station Road.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Adjacent to site On site Not applicable Yes Yes No Good
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Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: Loss of plantation woodland, cannot support this proposal and landscape reply would be required.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Early engagement with Scottish Water is recommended to discuss build out rates and to establish any potential investment at the WWTW.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Howden WTW has sufficient capacity and sufficient capacity in the network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of the site.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response to date.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response to date.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of the site.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of the site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: Did not raise any concerns.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Excluded Doubtful 20

Conclusions

The site was submitted at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process for housing, with an indicative site capacity for 20 units. The site is located to the north of the existing Development Boundary and to the
north of Manse Road. There is an existing housing allocation (BGO9D) directly adjacent to the west of this site. Manse Road lies to the south and Station Road to the east. The following constraints are
identified within the site;

- The site is on the list of potential Local Biodiversity sites (not yet assessed), Gordon Station Plantation Meadow. The site is included within the SNH grassland survey and Berwickshire BSBI site register.
The SBC Ecology Officer predicts that development on this site would result in a major biodiversity impact and the site is potentially unsuitable;

- The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- There are mature trees located within the site and along Station Road, a number of which have Tree Preservation Orders 'Coronation Trees';

- The Roads Planning Officer advised that access is possible solely from Manse Road serving the site, however the preference would be to have an additional access from Station Road;

- The formation of an access from Station Road may result in the loss of some trees. An access served from Manse Road would require the loss of trees on the corner of the road for road widening; and

- A Transport Statement would be required for any development.

There are a number of constraints identified within this site including; access, TPO's and Gordon Station Plantation Meadow. There is also an existing housing allocation (BGO9D) within Gordon adjacent to
this site, for 18 units. It should be noted that another site (AGORDO004) was also considered as part of the LDP2 process. The site (AGORD004) was considered to be a more suitable site for housing,
without constraints. Therefore, the proposed site (AGORDO005) was not included within the Main Issues Report, however (AGORD004) was included as a preferred option. Taking the above into
consideration, the site is not included within the Proposed LDP.
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Grantshouse

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
AGRANO00O4 Land north of Mansefield Grantshouse Rest of Housing 8 0.4 Included
Borders

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site does not fall within any International/National designation constraint.

SEPA: Based on OS Map there is sufficient height difference between site and the Eye Water. Due to steep topography through the allocation site, consideration should be given to surface runoff issues to
ensure adequate mitigation is implemented. Site will need careful design to ensure there is no increase in flood risk elsewhere and proposed housing is not affected by surface runoff.

There is the potential that development on this site could increase the probability of flooding elsewhere. A Surface Water Hazard has been identified within the site. Foul water must connect to the existing
SW foul network.

SEPA (MIR Consultation additional comments): SEPA commented on the MIR Consultation, however provided no additional comments further to above.

SBC FLOOD AND COASTAL MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal ~ NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable On/Adjacent to site Greenfield Local Plan: (BGH3), this site formed part of a much larger site which was considered

Local Plan: (BGH16), this site formed part of a much larger site which was considered
Local Development Plan: (AGRANOO01), this site formed the corner of a site to the west

Planning applications (12/01272/PPP): Erection of 12 dwellinghouses - refused planning consent.

(11/01464/FUL): Construction of 15 turbines up to 100m in height. The proposed site is located within
the site boundary for the approved wind farm development.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Limited Limited Limited Minor Not applicable
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Accessibility and sustainability summary

SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Minor biodiversity risk. Site is arable field with hedgerow and tree-lined boundary. Protect boundary features and mitigation for protected species including breeding birds.
GENERAL COMMENTS: The site is located to the north of Grantshouse, to the north of Mansfield. Half of the site is located within the existing settlement boundary and is infill land, whereas the area to the
west and north is outwith the settlement boundary. There is a bus stop located within Grantshouse, which connects to Edinburgh and Berwick-Upon-Tweed, however this provides limited service to other

settlements within Berwickshire. There are limited public services and employment opportunities within Grantshouse itself, however there are opportunities within a number of nearby settlements although
they may rely on car for access. Eyemouth is located 11 miles away, while Duns is located 9 miles away.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Gar_den and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Adjacent to site Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.
HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of the site.
ARCHAEOLOGY: No known archaeological interests.
Landscape assessment
NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: No comment due to the size and location.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: Based on desk assessment — no major constraints. Shape of allocation will dictate direct access off Mansefield street to each property as there is not enough room for an access
road. Part of field at the north east corner will also be awkward to manage because of acute angle formed.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near a trunk road? L]

NETWORK MANAGER: Did not raise any concerns regarding the proposed development.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the proposed development.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: Grantshouse has no notable services/amenities to justify supporting any significant new development, but a modest scale of housing would be acceptable in principle. The
public road along Mansefield is a cul-de-sac with extensive on-street parking restricting traffic flow and there is a significant level difference between the public road and the site. Direct access to the public
road is acceptable in principle, but will be difficult to achieve engineering wise and any development will have to address traffic flow and site access issues imposed by existing on-street parking.
PASSENGER TRANSPORT: Did not raise any concerns regarding the proposed development.
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Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
On site Not applicable Not applicable Yes Yes No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: No response received.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the proposed development.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Early engagement with SW is recommended to discuss build out rates and to establish any potential investment at the WWTW and there is sufficient capacity in the network.
SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Rawburn WTW has sufficient capacity and there is sufficient capacity in the network.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Enhancement to Core Path 100 (Right of Way BB1) to the east would be recommended.

CONTAMINATED LAND: The site appears to have remained undeveloped throughout the map extracts reviewed. There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may
present development constraints

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

EDUCATION OFFICER: No issues.

NHS: No response received.

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Included Acceptable 8

Conclusions

The site was considered at the 'Pre MIR' stage of the LDP2 process. The proposal is for a housing allocation, with an indicative site capacity for 8 units. The site is located to the north of Grantshouse on the
northern side of Mansefield. Part of the site is already located within the Development Boundary for Grantshouse. The western part and a small area to the north are outwith the Development Boundary. As a
result, it is considered that the site relates well to the existing Development Boundary and the expansion to the west would be a logical extension to the Development Boundary.

Following consultation, the following constraints and mitigation were identified;

- Any development must give consideration to potential surface water runoff within the site;

- The site is located within an area of Prime Quality Agricultural land;

- Protect the existing boundary features;

- Mitigation for protected species including breeding birds;

- The Roads Planning Officer has no objections to the proposal, however direct access to the public road is acceptable in principle, but will be difficult to achieve engineering wise and any development will
have to address traffic flow and site access issues imposed by existing on-street parking; and

- Contact Scottish Water regarding WWTW capacity.

There is existing housing on the south side of Mansefield, therefore the proposal for housing would be compatible with the surrounding land uses. There are no insurmountable planning constraints which
would prevent the development of this site. The part of the site which is currently included within the Development Boundary, appears quite small to allow any housing development with current
parking/access standards. Therefore, increasing the Development Boundary to the north and west, will allow the site to be developed, whilst ensuring that there is sufficient space to accommodate a new
access and parking for the development. Overall, the site is considered acceptable for a housing development. The site was included within the MIR as a preferred option for housing and is included within
the Proposed Plan.
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Greenlaw

Site reference Site name Settlement SDA Proposed Use Indicative Capacity Ha PP status
Land South of Edinburgh Road Greenlaw Rest of Business and N/A 12 Included
BGREEOQOS Borders Industrial

Initial assessment

Floodrisk SAC SPA SSSI Ramsar
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Initial assessment summary
The site is not located within any international/national designation constraint.

SEPA: Due to the steepness of the adjacent hill slopes we would also recommend that consideration is given to surface water runoff to ensure the site is not at risk of flooding and nearby development and
infrastructure are not at increased risk of flooding.

There is a surface water hazard identified within the site.

Foul drainage from the site must be connected to the existing public foul sewer. Std comments for SUDS. Depending on the use of the proposed units there may be a requirement for permissions to be
sought for certain activities from SEPA.

SEPA (MIR Consultation additional comments): SEPA commented on the MIR Consultation, however provided no additional comments further to the above.

SBC COASTAL AND MANAGEMENT TEAM: This site is out with both the fluvial and surface water 1 in 200 year flood extents. | would have no objection to this proposal on the grounds of flood risk.

Background information

Prime Quality
Minerals and coal  NNR Agricultural Land Current use/s  Planning history references
Not applicable Not applicable on/Adjacent to site Greenfield LDP: MGREEOOL1 - The site is allocated for mixed use development within the current LDP. The site

currently has an indicative site capacity for 6 units.
LPA & LDP: BGREEOO3 - Part of the this site was considered for business use previously, however
not allocated as such.

Accessibility and sustainability assessment

Access to public transport Access to employment Access to services Wider biodiversity impacts Site aspect
Limited Limited Limited Minor South

Accessibility and sustainability summary
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SBC ECOLOGY OFFICER: Low biodiversity risk. Site appears to be an arable field with hedgerow and garden ground on part of the boundary. No obvious connectivity to River Tweed SAC/SSSI. Protect
boundary features and mitigation for protected species potentially including badger and breeding birds.

GENERAL COMMENTS: The site lies to the south west of Greenlaw and is currently allocated for mixed use development (MGREEOO1) within the Local Development Plan. There are bus services within
Greenlaw, providing buses to Galashiels and Berwick-Upon-Tweed, both of which have Railway connections. There are limited services located within Greenlaw itself and it would be necessary to drive or
take the bus to access a wider choice and range of these services. There is some employment land in Greenlaw to the north. Duns, Eyemouth and Coldstream currently provide greater employment
opportunities. Duns is located 7 miles away and Kelso is located 9 miles away. The site is within walking distance of the centre of Greenlaw and is located on the edge of the settlement, opposite an
allocated housing site.

Local impact and integration assessment

Ancient woodland Garden and
Conservation area Open space Listed buildings Scheduled Monument inventory Archaeology designed landscape
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Local impact and integration summary
HERITAGE & DESIGN: No comment on the proposed change of use.

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ARCHAEOLOGY: No response received. However, the site is an existing mixed use allocation and there are currently no site requirements proposed for archaeology mitigation at present.

Landscape assessment

NSA SLA Over 200 metres? [ | Over 12 degree slope [ Wild Land
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Landscape summary
SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE: This is a change of use of an existing allocation and we have no comment to make.

LANDSCAPE COMMENTS: Because of its very high visibility from the A6105 Earlston and the B6364 Kelso roads and from the A697 at the western gateway to Greenlaw, | would not be particularly
comfortable with a housing allocation but | am very uneasy with the proposed allocation because of its potential to create highly visible ‘industrial’ character in an otherwise open rural area. There is little
potential for effective screening too.

Planning and infrastructure assessment

Physical access/road capacity Near atrunk road? U]

NETWORK MANAGER: No response received.

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development of this site.

ROADS PLANNING OFFICER: | have no objections in principle to this land being zoned for business and industrial development. The junction arrangement with the A697 will have to allow for future
upgrading to a more substantial junction if and when the land to the south of this site is developed. Similarly the development layout will need to allow for future street connectivity with the adjacent land. All
of this can be covered in a Transport Statement. The existing street lighting, footway and 30 mph speed limit will have to be extended out from the village as appropriate.

PASSENGER TRANSPORT: No response received.
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Right of way TPOs Contaminated land Water supply Sewerage Gas Supply Education provision
Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Yes Yes No Good

Planning & infrastructure summary

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT: No real problems with the proposed change from mixed use to employment use. Adjoining uses are primarily residential in character and proposed use may have
unacceptable adverse impacts on residential amenity. Access would appear to be achievable. There is a wider history to this proposal, principally in that this was the subject of a planning application a few
years ago in relation to a housing proposal that was ultimately refused — | can supply details if necessary. The success of the appeal re the poultry farm site on Marchmont Road, has reduced the land that
might otherwise have gone forward for business use, so this one is probably now in a stronger position.

HOUSING STRATEGY: Did not raise any concerns regarding the development.

SCOTTISH WATER (WWTW): Early engagement with Scottish Water is recommended to discuss build out rates and to establish any potential investment at the WWTW. Depending on the flow demand for
this deveopment, will determine if a Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA) is required.

SCOTTISH WATER (WTW): Sufficient capacity at Rawburn WTW. Please note there is an existing 180mm water main running through the North edge of site. Depending on flow demand for this
development, will determine if a Water Impact Assessment (WIA) is required.

OUTDOOR ACCESS TEAM: Did not raise any concerns regarding the proposed development.

CONTAMINATED LAND: There is no evidence to indicate that this site is brownfield land or that its historic uses may present development constraints.

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES: No response received.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No response received.

PROJECTS TEAM: No response received.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: It would be helpful to know whether there are longer term plans for additional housing to the south and south east of this site, to ensure a shared access road could be
constructed and designed, to also allow further expansion of this business site in a sensible and planned way.

EDUCATION OFFICER: n/a

Overall assessment

PP status Overall assessment Site capacity
Included Acceptable N/A

Conclusions

The site was considered as part of the 'Pre MIR' LDP2 process. The site is currently allocated for mixed use development, within the adopted Local Development Plan. The site is located within the defined
Development Boundary for Greenlaw and has an indicative site capacity for 6 units. The proposal currently under consideration is to change the allocation to business & industrial. This would result in the
removal of the indicative site capacity for 6 units. It is considered that the site is prominent on the entrance to Greenlaw from the west, however this can be mitigated through landscaping and planting.
Following consultation on this site, the following constraints were identified;

-[Consideration must be given to surface water runoff;

-[Prime Quality Agricultural land;

-[Protect and enhance existing boundary features;

-[Assessment of ecology impacts and provision of mitigation, as appropriate;

-[Potential Drainage Impact Assessment and Water Impact Assessment required;

- Transport Statement required; and

- Landscape Officer states the site is visible and would not be comfortable with such an allocation.

As part of the employment land working group, which feeds into the MIR process, a demand for business and industrial land within Greenlaw and the surrounding towns was identified. It is acknowledged
that the site has an indicative site capacity for 6 units and this would be removed from the housing land supply. However, there is a plentiful housing land supply within Greenlaw through the housing
allocations being carried forward from the adopted LDP and the site (AGREEO009) being taken forward as part of the Proposed Plan. Furthermore, due to the restricted size of the site, it was considered that
the site would be better developed for business and industrial purposes.
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It is important to have a business and industrial allocation within the settlement, to provide opportunities to local 